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CENTRAL"A'bMiNISTRA TIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWA1jAIIE 1tCli 

Original. Application Nos.234 of 2004 & 85 of 2005 

Date of Order: This 1  the 51h Day of September 2005. 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

Shri Dhnjit B-ayan 
Son of Late Upendra Nath Bayân 
Village & P.0: B.hawanipur 
Dist: Barpeta (Assam). 	. 	., Applicant in 0,A,234/2004 

By Advocates Dr. -Mrs. M,Pathak, NrB,Pathak & Mr,D,Baruah, 

Madhumita Purkayastha 
DaughterOf Late As-it Ranjan Purkayastha 
P.O: Chañdrapur, Oharina Nagar 
North Tripura 
Pin. 799251. 	 •., Applicant in O.A. 85/2005, 

By Advocates Dr. Mrs. M.Pathak, Nr.B,Pathak & Ms,J.Gogoi. 

- Versus 

Union of' India 
Represented' by the Secretary 

• Gövnment of India 
Ministry of Communications 
Department of Posts 
New Delhi. . 

The Director General 
Dpartmeflt of Posts' 
New Delhi. 

The Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan 
Guwahati- 1. 

The Assistant Postmaster General. (Staff) 
Office of the Chief Post Master General 
Assam Circle, Guwahati'-1, 

5, 	Postmaster, Rehabari Post Office 
Rehabari, Guwahati-8. 

,.,RespondentS in 0,A.234/2004. 

By Mr,A,K.ChaudhUri, Addl.,C.G,S.C. 
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Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
Government of India 
Ministry of Communications 
Department of Posts 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg 
New Delhi-i. 

The Chief Post Master General 
NE Postal Circle 
Shillong-793 003. 

The Director of Postal Services 
Tripura Agartala. 

The Superintendent of Post Offices 
Dharmaflagar Division 
Dhahnanagar - 799 250. 

Respondents in O.A. 85/2005. 

By Ms. U. Das Addl.C.G.S.C. 

0 RDR 

SIVARAJAN, J.(V.CJ: 

Both these cases relate to grant of compassionate 

appointment to dependents of Postal- Department employees 

who had died in harness under a scheme fo compassionate 

appointment published by the Government of India, 

Department of Personnel & Training (for short DOPT) O.M.  

No,14014/6/94Estt. (D) dated 9.10.1998 and subsequent 

orders. Since both these applications relate to the 

compassionate appointment under the dying in harness scheme 

in the Postal Department and since the issues involved in 

both these cases are common these two cases are being 

disposed of bya common order. 

2. 	Heard Mr. B. Pathak, 	learned counsel fr 	the 

applicants and Mr. A.K. ChaudhUri and 	Ms. U. 	Das, learned 
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AddS'.. C.G.S.C. for the respondents in O.A. Nos. 234/2004 

and O.A. 85/2005 respectively. 

3. 	The applicant in 0.A. No2 3 4 of 2004 is the son 

of late Upendra Nath Bayan who died while in service as a 

Group 'D' employee on 1.6.1999. The applicant 1  it Is 

stated, had obtained a death certificate of his father on 

17.7.1999 and applied to the third respondent on 9.8.1999 

for appointment to a Group 'C'i'D' post on compassionate 

ground under the scheme of tie Cant ral Gove rnment, The 

applicant, 	4.t 	is 	stated, 	had 	submitted 	reminder 

representations on 3.10.2000, 19.1.2001 and ultimately on 

25.5.2002. 	Since 	there 	was 	no 	response 	from 	the 

respondents1 the applicant had filed 0,A,No,394/2002 before 

this Tribunal, The said O.A. .as disposed of by order dated 

2.1.2004 (Annexure-F). The respondents were directed to 

consider the case of the applicant for compassionate 

appointment with utmost sympathy to any Group 'C' or 

post available with the respondents to which the applicant 

is entitled as per rules and regulations relating to 

compassionate appointment. Pursuart to the said direction, 

the respondents have passed an order on 7.5.2004 (Annexure-

G) rejectifl 	the repres'eflti 	of the applicant. The 

applicant has impugned t.e said order in this application. 

4. 	The applicant in O.A. No. 55 of 2005 is the 

daughter of late Asit Ranr Purkayastha, 5PM, Churaibari 

under Dharmanagar SUb-DiviSion"#r North Tripura who died in 

	

lic3 	 obtaining the harness on 29.5.2000. The, appnt aftr  
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death certificate of her father applied to the forth 

respondent on 15,9.2000 fr appointment on compassionate 

ground. The fourth respondent thereupon by letter dated 

18,9.2000 directed the applidant to submit application in 

prescribed form. The applicant1 it is stated, :
hascomplied 

with the same.' The respondefl-tS by communication dated 

12.3.2002 (Annexure-D) informed the applicant that her 

request for compassionate appointment could not be 

recommended by the Circle RelzxatiOn Committee (for short 

CRC) due to nonavailabil1tY -f vacancy. It is the case of 

the applicant that the respondents gave assurance to the 

applicant that her case for compassionate appointment will 

be considered in due course, but no communication was made 

his regard. The applicant after by the respondents in t  

seeing adverti5emert published in the newspaper calling for 

application for 37 posts under the respondents requested 

the respondents by representation dated 5,4,2004 

(Annexure-E) for giving appointment to her. Since the said 

representation was not considered, the applicant filed O.A. 

No.163/2004 
before this Tribunal, which was disposed of by 

order dated 28.7.2004 (Annexure-G). The applicant was 

directed to file repreSentatlon to the respondents 

narrating the grievar2eS within two weeks and the 

respondents were directed to give reasoned reply withifl six 

weeks from the date of receipt of the repreSefltat10fl The 

applicant accordinglY made a rpresefltati0fl dated 30..2004 

(AnneXUreH). The second respondent disposed of the said 
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rep resentatin 	by order dated 	22 9 2004 	(Annexu re - I) 

rejecting the request of the applicant. 

S. 	The reason f o r rejecting the applications Tor 

compassionate appointment sought for by the applicant in 

both these cases is that sufficient number of vacancies in 

the Circle Office/Division were not available for givihg 

compassionate appointment to the applicants. In one case, 

it is stated that one vacanc' which was available for 

appointment on compassionate ground was given to a more 

deserving hand than the applicant. There is a quota of 5 

of Direct Recruitment vacancies fixed for appointment on 

compassionate ground. 

6. 	In order to appreciate the justifiability of the 

rejection orders passed by the respondents in both these 

cases it is necessary to advert to tne scnerne lur 

compassionate appointment. A study report prepared by the 

Department of Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances 

in 1990 made certain recommendations which were accepted 

and communicated by the Government of India, DOPT OM. 

No.32/4/98-Welfare dated 29.7.1999. The said O.M. contains 

the following recommendations: - 

"1. The 	Department 	of 	Personnel 	and 
Tra:ning should revise its instructions 
so as to define the term 'near 
relative' and to include a wife or 
husband or brother or sister of the 
deceased Government servant as a 
.beneficary 	of 	the 	scheme 	of 
compassionate appointments 

'V 
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2. 	The power to relax limit of 5% of 
direct recruitment vacancies for making 
compassionate appointments should be 
vested with the Secretary in the 
Ministries/Departments of Government of 
India, 

3, 	The 	Minist ries/Depa rtments 	should 
ensure that the compassionate 
appointments are made on means-cum-
merits basis. 

The 	Welfare 	Officer 	in 	each 
Minist ry/Depa rtment should meet the 
members of the family of the deceased 
Government servant immediately after 
his death "'Co advise and assist them in 
getting appointment on compassionate 
grouids. The applicant should be called 
in person at the very first stage and 
advised 	in 	person 	abbut 	the 
reqUirements and formalities to be 
completed by him. 

A time norm of 6 to 8 weeks should be 
fixed 	f o r 	making 	compassionate 
appointments. 

The 	Department 	of 	Personnel. 	and 
Training should make arrangements for a 
periodic 	review 	of 	cases 	of 
compassionate appointments dealt with 
the Ministries/Departments with a view 
to reduce delay and to get feedback on 
the 	problems 	faced 	by 
Ministries/Departments 	in 	the 
impl.ementaticn 	of 	the 	scheme 	of 
compassionate appointments. 

The officer,- dealing with compassionate 
appointments should be made to 
understand the scheme of compassionate 
appointments and its objectives so that 
they take a more humanitariar approach 
towards processing the cases of 
compassionate appointment. 

Wherever the cases are screened by a 
Board/Commitee of officers the 
frequency of the meeting of such 
board/Committee should be increased: to 
once a month so that the applications 
do not remain unattended for long. 
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9. 	The Minist ry of Defence should allow 
andid& selected for compassionate 

appointment to join on a provisional 
basis pending detailed verification of 
their character antecedents, Such 
candidates may, however, be given some 
non-sensitive charges till completion 
of detailed verification of their 
character antecedents." 

The relevant paragraphs 1 16.3, 3.16.4, 3.16.5 of the 

Report are also extracted: 

3.16.3 	Appointments 	on 	need- 
cum-economic status basis 

It 	IS 	provided 	in 	the, 
Inst ructlons/guideu.nes Issued by the 
Department of Personnel and Training 
that the appointing authority should be 
selective In its approach and the 
economic status of the family and 
Denerits received by the family of the 
deceased Government servant should be 
kept in; view while considering the 
cases of compassionate appointment, it 
was 	observed 	that 	some 	of 	t h e 
Minist ries/Depa rtments/O rganisations 
are not considering this aspect at all. 
There appears to be a lot of discretion 
in this rerard which may be exercised 
in favour r against the applicant, The 
Department of Personnel, and Training 
should consider providing some 
guidelines for ascertaining the need 
and economic status of the family of 
the deceased Government servant, Some 
of the parameters which can be 
con'idered in this regard are (I) 
income of the family of deceased 
Government servant; (Ii) educational 
qualifications of the members of the 
family 0 1 the deceased Government 
servant; (iii) number of dependents and 
(iv) àssets,. and liabilities left by the 
deceased Government servant, The 
Department of Personnel and Training 
should also reiterate its instructions 
from time to time to ensure that 
appointments are made on need-cum-
economic status basis and that the 
latter factor is not ignored by the 
appointing autho rity. 
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Guidance and As 
of the deceased 

was 	observed 
of 	application 

appointment 	is 
the 	ground 	tIi1 

stpt in.icth€.:.pro 
1.iflQ OfficialS tal 

3,16.4 
to the famil.y 

processing 
compassionate 
del.ayed: 

• 

44 

::. 

;istarcé 

dappiation-fl the p resc ripeci pro 
fQrma and to furnish necessary details. 
Moreover, the information is cal:led for 
-piecemeal. In this process apliCantS 
hoare not familiar with the procedure 

are made to run from pillar to post. 

• 	(ii) It is suggested that a system 
of calling the applicant in person at 
the very initial stage as done in the 
Ministry of Railways, should be 1 adOPted 
by the other MinistriS/DePametst 
Organizations so that the appliant can 
be advised in person abojt the 
requirements and formalities to be 
completed by him. S Ince the entire 
scheme of compassionate appointment is 
a welfare measure, the W&Lfare Officer 
in each Ministry/DePartment should be 
required to meet members of the family 
of the deceased Government servant 
immediately after his death, and to 
advise and assist him applyiflg for 
appointment on compassionate g rounds in 

a correct manner so that the 

applicatiCr can be processed spedi1.Y. 

,A~l 

3.16.5 	Fixing time nrms for 
making compassionate appointfleflt and 
rev!ew by the Department of Personfle 
ndTraifliflg. 

(i) Department of Persofln&L and 
Training shüuld also consider fixing 

some reasonable time limits, say 6 to 8 
weeks, for making compaSSiOflate 
appointments. The cases which annot be 
considered. on account df non-
availabilitY of vacancies may, however, 
be not subjected to this limitation. 

It was felt that there was a 
lack of fedbaCk and the reviW of the 
implementation of the instructions of 
the Department of Persornel and 
Trainiflg" 
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The Government had accepted the said recommendations by 

forwarding copy of the Recommendations and the Welfare 

Officers attached to the Ministry/Department were directed 

to take action on recommendat.on No.4 of the report as and 

when such cases aric in their respective 

Ministry/Department. The Government of India DOPT in OM. 

No.].4014/6/94-EStt.(D) dated 9.10.1998 with reference to 

the above recommendations had revised/simplified the 

procedure for compassionate appointment and published the 

same in the form of a scheme for compassionate appo±rtment 

which has superceded all the existing instructions on the 

subject. The recommendations and the scheme are contained 

in Chapter 32 under the caption "Compassionate 

Appointments' in Swamy's Complete Manual on Establishment 

and Administration for Central. Government Offices, 9th 

edition-2003. The Scheme provides the object, the person to 

whom it is applicable, the authority competent to make 

compassionate appointmnt the posts to which such 

appointment can be mad, exemptions and relaxations, Clause 

7 provides for determination/ availability of vacancies 

which reads as under:- 

DèterminatioflIAVai1abilitY of Vacancies 

(a) Appointment on compassionate grounds 
should be made only on regular basis 
and that too only, if regular vacancies 
meant for that purpose are available. 

ib) Compassionate appointments can be made 
up to a maximum of 5% of vacancies 
falling undr direct recruitment quota 
in any Goup 'C' or 'D' post. The 
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Appointing Authority may hold back up 
to 5% of vacancies in the aforesaid 
cateorieS to be filled by direct 
recruitment through Staff Selection 
Commission or otherwise, so as to filL 
such vcenciC5 by appointment on 
compasiOflate 	grounds. 	A 	pe rson 

selected 	for 	appointment 	on 
compassionate grounds should be 
adjusted in the recruitment roster 
against the appropriate category, viz. 1  
SC/ST/OBC/Gefleral depending upon the 
category to which he belongs. For 
example, if he belongs to Sc category, 
he will be adjusted against the SC 
reservation point, if he is ST/OBC he 
will be adjusted against ST/aBC point 
and, if he belongs to General. category 
he will be adjusted against the vacancy 
point meant or General. category. 

(c) While the .eil.ing of 5% for making 
compassionate 	appointment 	against 
regur vacancies should not be 
circumvented by making appointment of 
deperdeflt family member of Goverfltflert 
servnt on casual./dailY wage/ ad 

hoc/contract 	basis 	against 	regular 

vacancies, there is no bar to 
c onsidering him for such appointmeflt 
if he is l.igible as per the noriiial. 
rules/orders 	governing 	suc h 

appointments . . 

(d) The ceiling of 5% of direct recruitment 
vacancies 

for making compaSSiOiate 
appointment should not be exceeded by 
utjliZiflg any other vacancy, e.g., 
sports quota vacancy." 

In the original 
scheme published by the DOPT there are two 

more sub-clauses which reads as follows:- 

u( e ) Employment under the scheme is not 
confthed to the MinistrieS/0ePmt/ 
Office in which deceased /medicaU.Y 
retied Government servant had been 
workIng. Such an appointment can be 
given anywhere under the Govrnmeflt of 
India dE.pe:difl9 upon avail.abil.tY of a 
sUitable vanCY meant for the purpose 
of compassionate appointment. 

/ 
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suiien t 	vacancies 	are 	not 
available in any particular office to 
accommodate the per5ons in the waiting 
list for Compass , onate appointment, it 
is open to the administrative 
Mirstry/Department/Office to take up 
the matter with other Ministries! 
De-artments/Offices of the Government 
of India to provide at an early date 
appointment on compassionate grounds to 
those n the waiting list." 

Various other matters including Court decisions are 

specified in the scheme. Another Government order O.M. 

No.14014/18/2000-Estt. (D) dated 26.2.2001 modified the O.M 

dated 9.10.1998. It has been decided that in future the 

Co:mittee for considering the request for appointment on 

compassionate ground should take into account the position 

regarding the availability of vacancy for such appointment 

and should limit its recommendation to appointment on 

compassionate grounds only in a really deserving case and 

oniy if vacancy meanz,  for appointment on compassionate 

grounds will be available within a year, in the concerned 

administrative Ministry/Department/Office, that too within 

the ceiling of 5% of vacancies falling under Direct 

Recruitment quota in any Group 'C' or 'D' post prescribed 

in this regard in Para.7(b) of O.M. dated 9.10:1998. 

Another Government order O.M. No.14014/24/99-Estt.(D'). dated 

28.12.1999 provides for Calculation of Vacancies by 

Grouping of posts which is reproduced below:- 

(9) 	Ca'ultion 	of 	V-aancies 	by 
Grouping of posts. - The 	question 	of 
nonavailability 	of 	vacancies 	for 
appointment on compassionate grounds 
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within the ceiling of 5% of vacancies 
falling under direct recruitment quota 
in any Group 'C' or '0' post prescribed 
in this regard in Paragraph 7b) of 
O.M. No,140106/94EStt.(D), dated 9-
10-1998 [Order (2) above] particularly 
in small Offices/Cadres has been 
conside red by the Govenment keeping in 
view difficulties being experienced in 
this regard even in genu ine/deserving 

cases. 

	

1. 	Accordingly, 	it 	has 	been 
decided to allow grouping of posts in 
small Offices/Cadres for the purpose of 
calculation of vacancies for 
appointment on compassionate grounds. 
consequenti\. Group 'C'/'D' posts in 
which there are les,s than 20 direct 
rec ruitment vacancies in a rec ruitment 
year may be grouped together and out of 
the total number of vacancies, 5% may 

be filled :  on compassionate grounds 
subject to the condition that 
appointment on compassionate grounds in 
any such pest should not exceed one. 

	

2. 	It is also clarified that for 
the purpose of calculation of vacanCiS 
for compassionate appointment1 fraction 
of a vacancy either half or exceeding 
half but less than one may be. taken as 
one vacancy." 

There is another order issued by the DOPT exclusively for 

postal department in letter beari?g No,24/157/78SPB 

dated 14,7,1978 which reads as iol1.ows 

"(1) 	Del..ecatiorl 	of 	powers 	of 

consAtution of committees. - In 
pursuance of the revised policy, it has 
beer decided to further delegate powers 
to make .compaSSipnate appointments (ifl 

F 
the grade of Clerks or any 'Group 

C1 

post o'f .,omparable rank of Grpup 	D' 

	

post 	in 	which 	there 	is 	direct 

rec r'uitrnent) 	of WdOWS/SOflS/d9hte rs 
of P&T employees who de harness and 

	

leaye 	the 	family 	in 	indigent 
circrnstaflces to Heads of Circle, etc., 
declared 30 Heads of Department under 

A*1 
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SR 2(10) if more than five years have 
not .ela!d between the date of 
applicat0fl for emplOyfliei t and the date 
of death of the ernplQyeC. Fo this r 

purpose in each Circle (except in Delhi 
Postal Circle and J & K Circle) a 

Committee consisting of the Heads of 
Circle, etc., and two senior Directors 
shu(d be constituted In Delhi Postal 
Circle, the Committee will COflSjSt of 

PMGand DPS and in J & K Circle, it 
will consiSt of PMG/GMT and APMG/AG, 
The Committee hUld scrutinize all 

such -CeSel 
and decide them keeping in 

view guidelines provided by the 
Department of Personnel and AR. Such 
appointments must conform to the 

provisions 	as 	regards 	eligibilitY 

etc., of the relevant Recnjitmeflt Rules 
except the condition of merit and 
nomination by Employment Exchange. The 

cases 	requiring 	relaxation 	of 

educational qualifications and age- 
limits and in which there is already 
one earning member in the family if 
recommended by the Committee will 

continue 	to 	be 	referred 	to 	the. 

DirectOrate as at present. Similarly, 
the cases in which more than five years 
have elapsed between the date of death 
and the date of application wilL, if 
recommended by the Committee, be also 
referred to the Directorate. But in 
doing so, it should be bo me in mind 
that the main objective Of such 

compassiofl8tC appointments is la rgely 
related to the need for immediate 
assistance to the bereaved family. If 
more than five years had passed between 
the date of death and the date of 
application fo r appoifltmetts it would 
appea r that the famIly had some othe r 
means of subsistence and was in a 
position to tIde over the crisis 
resulting from the death of the earning 
member. In such cases, it should be 

enquired as to why the widow failed to 
apply for emploYTtent in time and 
whether all children were minors at the 
time of death of the employee. 
Enquiries shoUld also be made as to how 
the family sustained itself during the 
interim period." 

M. 
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/4.._.. The object of the scheme is stated in Clause 1 of the 

scheme thus: 

The object of the Scheme is to 
grant appointment on compassionate 
grounds to a dependent family member of 
a Government servant dying in harness 
or who is retired on medical grounds 
thereby leaving his family in penury 
and without.any means of UveU.hood, to 
relieve the family of the Government 
servant concerned from financ:Lal. 
destitution and to help it get over the 
emergency. 

The Government order and the scheme read along with the 

recommendations were accepteu and implemented by the 

Government. It is relevant i this context to note one 

important clause in the scheme i.e. Clause 8(b) which reads 

as under:- 

tt(b) Whether a 	request for compassionate 
appointment is belated or not may be 
decided with reference to the date of 
death or retirement on medical ground 
of a Government servant and not the age 
of the appUcant at the time of 
consideration." 

The Government order containing the recommendations in the 

study report on employment on compassionate grounds and l:he 

scheme published' as :' per 0.M.NO.14014/6/94-EStt. (D) dated 

9.10.1998 mandates that on the death of a Government 

servant while in service the dependant the widow, son or 

the daughter of the decease'd must be called/contacted at 

th very initial staçe so that they can be advised in 

person about the requirements and formalities to be 

complied by them. This, it :i..; staCed is for the reason 

i ~' 
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that the entire scheme for compassionate appointment is a 

welfare measure and therefore, it is the duty of the 

Welfare Officer in each Ministry/Department/Office to meet 

the members of the famiLy of the deceased Government 

servant immediately after his death and to advise and 

assist them in applying for appointment on compassionate 

grounds in a correct manner so that the application can be 

processed speedily. The application for compassionate 

appointment so filed should be disposed of within six to 

eight weeks subject to limitacion of availability of 

vacancies. It was also stated that the Committee for 

considering the applicatiin for appointment on 

compassionate grounds must meet frequently as f a r as 

possible every month. The object of giving compassionate 

appointment to dependents of Government servant dying in 

harness as stated in the Ctuse i of the scheme is to 

relieve th'e family of the Government servant concerned from 

financial destitution and I  to help him to get over the 

emergency. The decision of the Supreme Court in Auditor-

General of India and others vs. G. Anantha Rajeswara Rao, 

(1994) 1 5CC 192 has upheld the scheme of appointment on 

compassionate grounds to the snn or daughter or widow of 

the Government servant who died in harness only on the 

grounds of. immediate need of assistance in 'the event of 

their being no other earning member in the family to 

supplement the' loss c.f income from the breadwinner to 

relieve the economic distress, of the members of the family. 

Again the Supreme Court in Umesh Kumar NaQpal vs. State of 

~*z 
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Haryana and others iT 1994 (3) SC 525 had observed that the 

whole object of granting compassionate appointment is to 

eable the family to tide over the sudden crisis and to 

relieve the family of the deceased from financial 

destitution and to help him to get over the eme rgency. AU 

the above matters stated in the Government O.M. dated 

9.101998 was intended for the guidance of the Head of the 

Departments and the Welfare Officers of each department. In 

short, the Government order mentioned above and scheme 

published under the said order is intended for the officers 

to expedite the matters of compassionate appointment 

keeping in mind the object of granting compassionate 

appointment. In other words, if there are lapses or laches 

on the part of the officers under whose jurisdiction a 

Gàvernment servant dies in harness the dependents of the 

Government servant dying n harness will be deprived of the 

benefit of the scheme. As already stated, the object of 

granting compassionate appointment is to enable the family 

to tide over the sudden crisis and to relieve the family of 

the deceased from financial destitution and to help them to 

get over the emergency. The Supreme Court in its various 

decisions had clearly stated that compassionate appointment 

cannot be granted after lapse'.af a reasonable period and it 

is not a vested right which can be exercised at any time in 

future. (iT 1994 (3) SC 525). Thus, if the Ministry! 

Department/Office keeps an application for compassionate 

appointment without any action under one pretext or other 

and the matter is delayed for one or to years the Supreme 
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Court decision Will operate against the applicant and 

thereby he is deprived of the benefit of the scheme for no 

faul.t of the applicant. 

7. 	As already noted, compassionate appointment can 

be made only against Group 'C' 	and 'D' posts to which the 

direct recruitment 	can 	be resorted to. A 	quota of 	5% of 

direct recruitment vacancies is also prescribed under the 

scheme for compassionate appotmeflt. In the scheme of 198 

Oause 7(e) provides that the employment under the scheme 

is not confined to the Ministry/Department/office in which 

the deceased Government servant had been woriing. Such an 

appointment can be given anywhere under the Government of 

India depending upon the availabilitY of a suitable vacancy 

meant for the purpose of compassionate appointment. Clause 

7(f) further provides that if sufficient vacancies are not 

available in any particular office to accommodate the 

person in the waiting list for compassionate appointment it 

is open to the administrative Mjnjstries/Departmeflt/Ofce 

to take up the matter with other Ministries/DePartmt
5 l 

Offices of the Government of India to provide at an early 

date appointment on compassionate grounds to those in the 

waiting list. These provisions were available in the scheme 

till 26.2.2001, for as per O.M. dated 26.2.2001 the O.M. 

dated 9.10.1998 was modified. 
As per the modified scheme, 

the Committee for considering the requests for appointment 

on compassionate grounds sh.uld take into account the 

for suc.h position reqardin the availabilitY of vacancy  



appointment and should limit its 	
recommendation to 

appointment on compassionate grounds only 
in a really 

esrving case and only if vacancy meant for appointment on 

within a yearin 

under Direct. Recru.1.L11111'.  

post. By the Government 
order dated 28.12.1999 regarding 

calculation of vacancies by grouping of . posts the 

Government o? India decided to allow grouping of posts in 

small offices/Cadres for 
thc purpoSe of calculati0n of 

vacancies for appointment on compassionate grounds as 
per 

which Group C/D' posts in 
which there are less than 20 

direct recruitment vacancies 
in a recruitment year nay be 

grouped together and out of 
I the total number of vacancies, 

5% may be fjlld on compaSSi01t0 grounds subject to the 

condition that appointment on c ompassionate g rounds in any 

such post should not exceed une. It is in this context 

Clause 8(b) of the Scheme CO 	into play It has alreadY 

been extracted above whch says that the 
application has to 

be decided with refeeflCC to the date of death of a 

Government servant and not the age of the applicant 
at the 

time of considerati0n. Thus, the date of death nt the 

Government servant is 
the crucial date for deciding the 

eligibility for appointment on compaSi0nate grounds. 

8. 	
Now, I will come to the present two cases. As 

already 
sttd, the father o: the applicant in QA.234 of 
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2004 died on 1.6.1999, and the father of the applicant in 

O.A,85 of 2005 died on 29.5.2000. In view of.C'Lause 8(b) of 

the scheme of 1998 the eligibility fo r g ranting 

compassionate appointment has co be decided with reference 

to the date of death of the •ovrnment servant concerned. 

In other words, the law as is stood on that day will apply 

to the applicants' case. Admittedly, the scheme of 1998 in 

its original form i.e. as is stood prior to 26.2.2001 will 

apply to the present cases. ;'s already noted, by virtue of 

Clause 7(e) and (f) if there are no vacancies in the 

administrative MinistrieslDepartment/0fr1 0 e in which the 

deceased Government servant had been working the applicants 

can be given appointment anywhere under the Government of 

India depending upon the availability of suitable vacancies 

meant for the purpose of compassionate appointment and it 

is the duty of the administ rative MinIst ries/Depa rtment/ 

Office to take up the ma.ter with other Ministries! 

Departments/Offices of the Government of India to provide 

at,' an early date appo:.ntment on compassionate grounds to 

the applicants. 

9. 	From the facts stated in paras 2 and 3 of this 

judgment it can be seen t h a t the Head of the 

Departments/Welfare Officers attached to the office, where 

the deceased Government servant was working, neither made 

any effort to call the dependents of the deceased 

Government servants to the office nor visited the house of 

the deceased Government serva:t, as the case may be, to 
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L3 apprise them of the scheme 	
nd the formiti5 to be 

complied with in applying fr compa5S0fl 	appoifltmeflt 

These resulted in the 	plicant in 0,A,234/2004 filing the 

application only on .9.8.1999 i.e, 	
after 'Zwo months. 

Similarly, the appliCant in 0,A,85/2005 had 	
iled the 

application only on 15 .9 . 20 whe reaS her father 
died on 

29.5.2000 i.e. apprOXimatY four months after the death of 

her father. It is also seen that the respondefl did not 
whjCh 

take any active 
steps keeping in mind the objeCtwitt1  

the compassionate appointmet5 are being made,. Though 

variOuS representations have been 
made by the applicant in 

O.A.234/2004 from 
1999 onwdrd the appliCat was not 

considered by 
the authOrit1 in the manned they were 

expected to consider. 
Inspit o the direCti05 issued by 

the Tribunal also, the respondents have deat with the 

mtter in a casual wa:. The order dated 
7,5,2004 (Annexure 

G in 0.A.234/2004) noted 
the facts that th Government 

servant concerned expid on 1,6,1999 and the applicant had 

filed 	application 	f o r 	compasSi0tC 	appoifltI 	on 

is also stated that the app Cation was 
9. 10.2000. It  

processed and kept ready for placin9 the 
	before the sa1C  

c 
Circe Selection Commie 

l 	
SC 	but the 

tte 	(for short  

applicant filed O.A.39412002 before this Trbunal and the 

Tribufla1 disposed of the case on 2.1.2004. he 
respondents 

have then referred to th guiding prinCiPC5 yardstickS 

and parameters for compaSS10te 
appointmt laid down by 

f the applicant 

the Supreme 
Court and stated that the case o  

on the ground 
ias been èonsidered and rejected 

by the CSC  
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that there are more deserving cases than that of the 

applicant to fill up the limited available posts and that 

the number of dependents in the family of the applicant are 

less relatively in comparison to that of other candidates. 

It is also stated that as per the object of the scheme, 

compassionate appointment is coridered to render immediate 

assistance for relief from financial destitution to the 

most indigent and deserving family left behind by the 

deceased employee and that in the instant case no such 

situation has been found prevailing on considering the 

case. Similarly, in the orde dated 22.9.2004 (Anexure-I 

in O.A.85/2005) it is stated that the application filed by 

the applicant was, received on 31.12001; the case was 

àxamined by: the Circle Recruitment Committee alongwith 

other requets as there was no vacancy in compassionate 

quota under the stipulated 5% of direct recruitment 

vacancies, the applicant's case could not be considered for 

compassionate appointment. Reçrding 37 posts advertised 

for appointment it is statec that the vacant posts were 

meant for different divis±on/Unit for the purpose of 

recruitment under the direct recruitment quota for the 

circle as a whole. The respondents in their written 

statement in O.A.85/2005 hs stated that the case of the 

applicant Was considered by the CRC on 29.11.2001 but her 

case was not found .'eligible due to non-availability of 

requisite vacancy and that the some other case found more 

deserving than that of the. applicant were recommended to 

fill. up the limited available vacancies in the given 
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period. Regarding C1.ause 7 (e) and (f) of the scheme for 

compassionate appointment of 1999 it is stated that the 

practice of cjulating the names of deseifl9/Wait listed 

	

applicants to othe 	
Ministries! Department/Office was 

discontipued vide Department order No37.16/20015PV 

dated 25.7.2001 in pursuance of the new policy guidelines 

framed by the DOPT, Ministry of Personnel, Public 

GrievanceS and Pensjons, Government of India. The case of 

the applicant, it is stated, arcse much later than the 

Government notification and ?5 such question of referring 

his case to other MinistrieSJDePart1fleItS/ Qffices f o r 

appointment on compassionate grounds did not arise. It is 

further stated that the system of maintaining a wait list 

of approved applicants for compassionate appointment was 

also discontinued w.e.f. 8.2.2001 vide departments order 

No,24-1/99-SPB-I dated 8.2.2001 issued pursuant to the new 

policy issued in the O.M. dated 24,112000, The decisions 

of the Supreme Court is also relied. Further it is stated 

that the applicant app1.ied •for compassionate appoinment in 

a Group C' or 'D' post; his case was considered for the 

post of Group 'D' as she is entitled to being a 

matriculate; there is no pro'fiOfl in rules/policy that the 

applicant could have ben appointed in the post applied for 

on compassionate grourds. The claim of the applicant for a 

GDS post at this sage is legally impermissible. It is 

• stated that the applicants who were approved for 

compassionate appointment prior to the year 2002 were 

offered absorption in GDS post to mitigate their hardship. 

4 
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The applicant in 0. A. 234/2004 filed a reoinde r 

and the respondents alo filed reply to the said rejoinder. 

The respondents in this case 	according to me, 

did not bar in mind the recommendations made in the study 

es y the Government and the scheme report which was app rov  

of 1998 issued by the Government while éonsidering the 

application submitted in the matter of compassionate 

appointment to the applicants. The respondents never called 

the dependents of the deceased Government servants to 

inform them about the formalities to be complied with in 

the matter of comassionate appointment. Even when the 

applicants had filed applications, they did not take any 

appropriate step either for: rectifying he mistake, if any, 

P 	in the applications cr for placing the applications before 

ri 
the Committee constituted for the purpose at the ea.PiJest 

opportunity. It is also not clear as to whether the 

committee constituted for consiJe rinq the appUcations for 

compassionate appointment was sitting regularly once in a 

month or at least once in three months. As per the scheme, 

the applications for compassionate appointment have to be 

disposed of within six to eight weeks. In the instant'case, 

the respondents have kept the applications pending f o r 

aoplication submit years together i.e. the 	ted by the 

applicant in 0.A.234!2004 on 9.. 1999 was kept pending till 

7.5.2004 and that toe an order was passed on 7.3.2004 

pursuant to a direction issueo by this Triounal The 

respondents are, tho.oughly at lapses and laches in the 



matter of dealing with the applications for copassiOflate 

appointment submitted by the applicant. They did not advert 

to the fact that an application submitted belattedlY also 

has to be considered with reference to the date of death of 

the Gove rnment servant. In the instant ase, the 

consideration was with refereCe to the date on which the 

application was taken for consideration and it is with 

reference to that the orders have been passed. If the 

respondents had noted that the crucial i date f o r 

consideration of the application was the date 6 f death of 

the Government servant as prvided under Clause (b) of the 

scheme, they should have applied the proviSiOfl of Clause 

7(e) & (f) and also would have kept a approvd list for 

compassionate appointments instead of t&CLing the 

applicants that there is no vacancy available at 5% quota 

for compassionate appointment. That apa rt, u nde r Clause 

7(e) it is not only the vacancy available in a particular 

division or a circle which is relevant for th e purpose of 

deteiniflQ 5% vacanci5 it is t h e whole 

department/office/Mini5-try, If there is no vaancy in the 

office in which the deceased Government Servant was 

employed 	
the vacancy in the department has to be 

considered and if there is no vacancy in the department, 

then the vacancy in the Ministry has to be coside red Even 

if there was no vacancy in these places th Head of the 

Departments 	had 	to 	address 	the 	matter 	to 	other 

depa rtmensJOffiCeS1Mmfhst 'ries. But nothing had been done. 

dents have 'slept over the matter Not only that the respon  
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without any rega rd to, th Gv.rrnnt o rde rs and the scheme 

issued thereunder now they are coninding that the 

applications are belated; that the object of granting 

compassionate appointment is to enable the family to tide 

over the sudden crisis and to relieve the family of the 

deceased from financial destitution and to help to get over 

the emergency and that since that stage has crossed, the 

applicants could not be g ranted relic fs. such an attitude 

on the part of the respondntS cannot be approved since 

they ,  had not done their part of the obligation under the 

Government orders and the scheme. If as a matter of fact, 

the respondents had called the applicants and info rn!ed them 

of the scheme and its iormalities and if notwithstanding 

the above there was dereliction on the part of the 

applicants it may be open to the respondents to rely on the 

decisions of the supreme Court and say that the applicants 

cannot be granted reliefs at a later stage. The attitude 

taken by the respon4ents in the p resent cases has only to 

be deprecated. 

12. 	To put it 'sho rfLy, th 	im e 	pugned orders are 

patently illegal and had been passed in total dis rega rd and 

in violation of the provisions of the Government orders 

dated 9.10.1998 as is stood at the relevant time i.e. the 

date of death of the Gove'rnment servant in both the two 

cases. I, accordifl9ly, quash both the orders dated 7.5.2004 

(Annexure-Gn O.A.234/2004) and 22.9.2004. (Annexure-I in 

O.A.85/2005). I direct the respondents to consider the case 

YP/V 



of the applicants with reference to the Government oroer 

dated 9, 10. 1998 and the scheme issued the reunde r as - 

stood during the relevant period i.e. the date of death of 

the Government servant in both the cases particUL3lY with 

reference to Clause 7(e) and (f) of th scheme which I have 

already extraCted earlier in this j gment. This exercise 

will be done by the 
concerned authority within a period of 

four months from the dat2 of receipt of this order. The 

decision so taken will be communicated to the applicants in 

both these cases immediatelY thereafter. 

Both these two .A.s are alLowe as above. 
- 	

- 
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IN THE CENTPALADMNISTRATIVETRJBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH: AT GUWAHAfl 

O.A. 1o. 	/2005 

Smti Madhumita Parkayastba 
-versus- 

Union of India & others 

SYNOPSES OF THE CASE: 

Particulars 
One Asit Ranjan Purkayastha under the 
superintendent of Post Offices, Dharma Nagar,. 
Tripura. He was a permanent staff. 

Asit Ranjan Purkayastha died in harness. 

Madhumita Purkayastha, daughter of Asit Ranjan 
Purkayastha passed the Higher secondary Exams. 
She is hence eligible for appointment in any Group 
o or C post under the respondents. 

The applicant submitted applications for 
appointment on compassionate ground to the 
respondents as per the scheme of the respondents. 

Compassionate appointment of the applicant not 
considered showing non-availability of posts. 

Applicant made further representation referring to a 
newspaper advertisement which showed as many 
as 37 posts are vacant under the respondents. 

Applicant filed OA No.163 before this Hon'ble 
tribunal and this Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to 
pass an order on 28.7.2004 directing the 
respondents to consider the case of the applicant 
for compassionate appointment. 

The compassionate appointment of the applicant 
not considered stating that there are no vacancies 
in the 5% quota for compassionate appointment. 
Against this impugned order of non-consideration, 
the applicant has filed the instant application. 

Date 

29.5.00 

1996 

18.9.00 

12.3.02 

5.404 

2.1 .2004 

22.9.2004 

Applicant 

Respondents 

Annexure Page 

B 

A 

C 

D 

E & F 

G 

Filed by: 

'w 	Ptk 
(Bibhash Pathak) 
Advocate 
Date: 29. S. OS- 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE. TRIBUNAL 
GLWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI 

(An Application under Section 19 of the 
Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	OF 2005 

BETWEEN 

Madhumita Purkayastha 

Daughter of Late Asit Ranjan 

Purkayastha 

P0 Chandrapur, Dharma Nagar 

North Tripura 

Pin- 799251 

AppLicant 

-versus- 

 

Represented by the Secretary, 

Govt. of India, Ministry of 

Communications, Department of Posts 

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-I. 

The Chief Post Mater General, 

NE Postal Circle, ShiLlong -793003. 

The Director of Postal Services. 

Tripura, Agartata. 

The Superintendent of Post Offices, 

Dharmanagar Division, 

Dharmanagar - 799250. 

Respondents 

çL 



DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION 
IS MADE: 

This application has been made against the order of rejection 

for compassionate appointment issued vide order No. 

r / STF/ 1751 '2001  dated 22.9.2004 (as in ANNEXURE I) as 

compLiance with the direction given by the I-kn'ble Central. 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench by order dated 

28.7.2004 in OA No.163/04 against any Group C or D posts 

under the respondents as provided by the Scheme of 1998 after 

the death in harness of the father of the appLicant. 

The applicant is qualified for appointment on compassionate 

ground against any Group C or D post under the respondents, 

but the respondents have refused to consider her case in spite 

vacancies available for such appointment. 

2. 	JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant 

application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

3. 	LIMITATION: 

The applicant further declares that the subject matter of the 

application is within the period of Limitation prescribed under 

the Section 21 of the Central Administrative TribunaL Act, 1985. 

4. 	FACTS OF THE CASE: 

I 

2 
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4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and a permanent resident 

of Village- Chandrapur, Dharmanagar, North Tripura, Tripura and 

as such she is eligibLe to all the rights and privileges guaranteed 

under the Constitution of India and all other laws/ schemes 

framed thereunder. 

4. , 'That the applicant has passed the Higher Secondary Examination 

(Arts) in 1996. Thereafter the applicant could not pursue further 

studies due to acute financiaL hardships in the family. 

Photocopy of the Higher Secondary Marksheet 

is enclosed hereto as Annexure A. 

4.3 That the father of the applicant, Late Sri Asit Ranjan Purkayastha 

was a permanent employee of the PostaL Depart and was serving 

as 5PM, Churaibari under Dharma Nagar Sub-Division, North 

Tripura. The father of the applicant died in harness on 29.5.2000 

and the death certificate to that effect was issued by the 

competent Government authorities. 

Photocopy ofthe death certificate is enclosed 

hereto as Annexure B. 

4.4 That after getting the death certificate of her Late father, the 

appLicant immediately made an application to the 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Dharmanagar on 15.9.2000 

praying for appointment on compassionate ground. On receipt of 

the same, the Superintendent of Post Offices, Dharmanagar 

Division, Dharmanagar vide Letter 0. WLF/A. Purkayastha/2000 

dated 18.9.2000 forwarded copies of the prescribed forms for 

compassionate appointment to the applicant for submission after 

duty fitting up the same to the SDIOPS, Dharmanagar. Accordingly 

the petitioner fitted up the prescribed forms and submitted the 

same to the respondents. 
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Photocopy of the letter-dated 18.9.2000 is 

enclosed as Annexure C. 

4.5 That thereafter the applicant kept in constant touch with the 

respondents and the respondents kept giving verbal assurance to 

the applicant. However, the respondents took no steps to appoint 

the applicant on compassionate ground nor did they give any 

reply to the applications. Then on 12.3.2002 the respondents 

issued a letter vide no. WLF/RNR/RLG/Corr dated 12.3.2002 

thereby informing the petitioner that her case for compassionate 

appointment could not be recommended by the Crcle Relaxation 

Committee because of non availability of vacancy. 

Photocopy of the said letter dated 12.3.2002 is 

enclosed hereto as Annexure D.  

4.6 That even thereafter, the respondents kept giving assurance to 

the applicant that her case for compassionate appointment will 

be considered in due course; But no official communication was 

made by the respondents in this regard making the applicant to 

wait endlessly. Being in extreme penury and difficulty, and while 

the appLicant was made to wait for the vacancies to occur for her 

appointment on compassionate ground, the applicant was 

surprised to see an advertisement published in the newspaper 

asking for applications for appointment in the Department of the 

respondents. At that stage, the applicant immediately made a 

representation on 5.4.2004 to the respondent referring to the 

said Newspaper Advertisement of the Department of Posts, Office 

of the Chief Post Master General, NE Circle, Shillong published in 

a local daily Dainik Sambad" on 15th  December 2003 wherein it 

was shown that there exist as many as 37 posts under the 

respondents. It was also indicated in the said advertisement of 

recruitment that there exist 3 unfilled vacancies in Dharmanagar 

in unreserved category since 2001. The applicant therefore 

prayed that her case may be considered against the existing 

vacancies. However the respondents have not taken any step in 

the matter so far. The applicant therefore, respectfully submits 
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that the communication made by the respondents vide letter 

dated 12.3.2003 is false and misleading and nothing but the same 

has been issued to deprive the applicant from her legitimate 

claim. 

Copy of the representation along with the 

newspaper advertisement for recruitment 

showing the existing posts is annexed hereto 

as Annexure E and F respectively. 

4.7 That the applicant had the reasons tobetieve that unless legal 

steps are initiated against the respondents, her case would not 

be considered at alt. Hence, the applicant approached this 

Hon'bte TribunaL by filing the O.A. N. 163/2004. After hearing 

both the parties in the said case this Hon'bLe Tribunal was 

pleased to pass an order on 28.7.2004 thereby directing the 

respondents to consider the case of the applicant for 

compassionate appointment and pass reasoned reply on the 

representation made by the applicant. 

Copy of the said order dated 28.7.2004 

passed in OA No. 163/2004 is annexed 

hereto as ANNEXURE G. 

4.8 That after receipt of the certified copy of the order of this 

Hon'bte Tribunal dated 28.7.2004 the applicant immediateLy 

furnished a copy of the same to the respondents atongwith a 

fresh representation dated 30.8.2004. In response to the 

representation of the appLicant, the respondents issued an 

order vide No. STAFF1175-112001 dated 22.9.2004 thereby 

informing the appLicant that her case cannot be considered for 

compassionate appointment as there % i5 no vacancy in 

compassionate quota under the stipulated 5% of Direct 

Recruitment vacancies". This was stated in para 3 of the said 

letter dated 22.9.2004. Whereas in para 4 the respondents 

have admitted that 37 posts under the direct Recruitment 

Quota was avaiLable, 5% of which comes to atteast 2 posts. 

L 
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Hence, it is not true that there was no vacancy under the 5% 

quota and this is a fit case where this Hon'ble Tribunal will be 

pleased to direct the respondents to re-consider the case of 

the applicant for appointment on compassionate ground against 

the actual vacancy position exiting in the department. 

The copies of the representation dated 

30.8.2004 and the letter dated 22.9.2004 is 

annexed hereto as ANNEXURE H and I 

respectiveLy. 

4.9 That the respondents have made no attempt to explain the 

details of the factors nor have given reason for rejection of the 

case of the applicant except for making a vague statement that 

compassionate appointment depends upon the availability of 

posts and there is no vacancy under the stipulated 5% quota. The 

respondents are in the habit of passing such stereotype orders 

without giving the factors that are considered whiLe rejecting a 

case, the relevant policy in vogue and the actual vacancy 

position in the Circle for the concerned period. Under similar 

circumstances, in OA.171/2004 (Sri Rupak Dey -vs- Union of 

India & others) this Hon'ble TribunaL was pleased to direct the 

respondents vide order dated 11.2.2005 to pass reasoned and 

speaking order afresh highlighting the various factors considered 

while examining the applicant's case for compassionate 

appointment. Hence, this appLicant respectfully prays for a 

similar relief from this Hon'bLe Tribunal. 

The copy of the said order dated 11.2.2005 is 

annexed hereto as ANNEXURE J. 

4.10. That the respondents seem to have adopted some pick and 

choose policy in the cases of compassionate appointment and all 

such appointments are made not as per vacancy position but at 

the behest of some interested party having unholy nexus. As it 

would appears that while the respondents are rejecting the 

genuine claims some extremely compassionate cases Like thatof 

I 
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the applicant, on the other hand the respondents are appointing 

persons of such other cases. The respondents have recently 

appointed two such candidates in the Circle Office of the 

N.E.Circle, Shillong under the compassionate ground; namely, 

one Smti Medarishisha Lyngdoh Nongkynrih, daughter of Late 

Swing J. Warjri, ex-steno of the Circle Office, N.E. Circle, 

Shiltong as PA with effect from 3.3.2004 and Smti Dipal.i Dey, 

wife of Late Sebak K. Dey, Ex-PA, N.E.Circle Office, Shillong, as 

Group eDI  with effect from 26.2.2004. This information was 

published in the ttNorth Eastern Postal Circle Newsletter in Vol. 

V, Issue 2. As such, the order of rejection of the case of the 

applicant on the plea of non availability of vacancies is baseless, 

illegal, arbitrary, bias and discriminatory and violative of the 

provisions of Art. 14,16 and 21 of the Constitution of India. 

The relevant portion of the copy of the 

Newsletter VoL.V, Issue 2 is annexed as 

ANNEXU RE-K. 

4.11. That as per provisions of the Scheme of 1998, it is the obligation 

of the respondents to not only make provisions for compassionate 

appointment against the vacancies available within the 

department, but also to make arrangement by seeking option 

from the willing applicant/candidate to arrange compassionate 

appointment in other departments of the Government of India 

where vacancies are available. But nothing has been done in this 

regard. Moreover, it pertinent to mention here that the 

Department of Post choked out a plan, namely, Annual Direct 

Recruitment Plan-2001". As per said plan there were sufficient 

vacancies out of which the required 5 % could have easily drawn 

for compassionate appointment for the appointment of the 

LI applicant. According to the said plan there are 30 and 8 

vacancies in group aC  and D" posts respectively in the 

N.E.Circle itself. There are 63 and 14 vacancies in the Assam 

Circle in the group C" and D" respectively. Whereas there are 

in total 2385 and 512 vacancies in group NC" and UD  vacancies 

on all India basis as indicated in the said plan. Moreover, it clear 



that white calculating the vacancies, both the group UC  and  UDY 

vacancies are to be clubbed together to determine the 5 % of the 

vacancies for compasionate appointment. The department of 

Post also clarified vide its Circular dated 14.12002 that old cases 

were also to be considered for compassionate appointment under 

5 % quota from thevacancies of the said Plan of 2001. The 

applicant applied for compassionate appointment in the year 

2000 and her case is well covered by the said planned vacancies 

also. Hence, it is not a case that the applicant could not be 

considered for appointment for want of vacancies, rather she has 

been denied the opportunity by discriminatory tactics in clear 

violation of her fundamental rights. 

The copies of the annual vacancies plan-2001 

and the circular dated 14.1.2002 are annexed 

as ANNEXURE I and M respectively. 

4.12 That the applicant  being the elder daughter and the only person 

in the family with qualifications for employment is under the 

responsibility to Look after all the affairs of the family and after 

the death of her father the family is facing great financial 

hardship. Under the circumstances, it is therefore, highly 

essential for the applicant to get a job so that she may protect 

herself and her family from starvation and penury. The applicant 

is wilting to accept any kind of job under the respondents so that 

she may survive with the dignity of a human being. The applicant 

is willing to service in any post/ engagement as EDA (Gramin Dak 

Sevak) etc, casual labour or Stamp Vendor etc till such time she 

is regularly appointed against the regular vacancy on 

compassionate ground. 

4.13 That the applicant took steps from her side for immediate 

appointment on compassionate ground, but it is the respondents 

who have delayed the matter without assigning any reason or 

without any notice to the appLicant. Therefore, the action of the 

respondents is illegal and it amounts to violation of the 

provisions of the principles of natural justice and administrative 

I 
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fair-play. If there is no available vacancies within the permissible 

5% quota, in that case also the respondents could have appointed 

the applicant in any Extra Departmental Post like EDA, ED Branch 

Postmaster, ED Mail carrier or in any Casual works pending his 

appointment under the Scheme. In this connection, the applicant 

states that recently, the respondents have considered such cases 

of compassionate appointment in Extra Departmental Posts by 

relaxing the norms. This was done vide order issued by the 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Silchar Division, Silchar, 

No.B1/Rectt/ReLax/Misc. dt.116.2002. 

A copy of the said order dt.11.6.2002 is 

annexed hereto as the ANNEXURE - N. 

4.14 That the applicant took steps from her side for appointment on 

compassionate ground immediateLy after the death of her father. 

There has been no delay or Laches on her part in making the 

application for compassionate appointment. But it is the 

respondents who have delayed the matter despite their being 

vacancies under the disposaL of the respondents. Therefore, the 

action of the respondents is illegal, arbitrary and the inaction on 

the part of the respondents amounts to violation of the 

provisions of the principles of natural justice and administrative 

fairplay and also the provisions of Article 14,16 and 21 of the 

Constitution of India. 

4.15 That there are sufficient vacancies in the estabLishment of the 

respondents as the same is understood from the advertisements 

published in the Newspapers and as indicated in Annexure F and 

the AnnuaL Vacancy PLan-2001 (Annexure Q. The applicant is 

ready to work anywhere within the N.E. Circle. 

4.16 That the applicant demanded justice from the respondents which 

has been denied to her. 

4.17 That this application has been made bonafide and for the endsof 

justice. 

3~' A2t'~W~~ ~~ St~&~l 
V 
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GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

5.1 	For that the action of the respondents in not considering the 

appointment of the applicant on compassionate ground under 

the Scheme of the Govt. of India is highLy iLlegal and arbitrary. 

5.2 For that the action of the respondents in not appointing the 

appLicant whereas appointing some other simiLarLy situated 

persons as Extra Departmental Staff under the rules is clearly 

discriminatory which has violated the provisionsof the ArticLe 

14,16 and the 21 of the Constitution of India. 

5.3 For that the apparent action or inaction of the respondents in 

dealing with the matter of the applicant is discriminatory and 

negligent act of the respondent, which cannot sustain in law. 

5.4 For that the appointment of the applicant on compassionate 

ground has not been considered by the respondents in spite of 

there being sufficient number of vacancies. 

5.5 For that a welfare scheme should be construed LiberaLLy to 

advance the purpose and not to defeat the same. 

5.6 For that in any view of the facts and circumstances of the 

case, the appLicant is entitled to be appointed on 

compassionate ground under the Scheme. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That the applicant declares that she has exhausted all the 

remedies available to her and there is no alternative and 

efficacious remedy avaiLable to her. 

Ru cc~r-,~Kk 



11 
	 91 

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER 
COURT: 

That the applicant further declares that she has previously 

filed the OA No. 16312004 before this Hon'ble Tribunal which 

was disposed of vide order dated 28.7.2004. After the passing 

of the said order dated 28.7.2004, the impugned order dated 

22.9.2004 was passed by the respondents against which the 

applicant has approached this Hon'bLe Tribunal. Other than 

this, the applicant has not filed any application, writ petition 

or suit regarding the grievances in respect of which this 

appLication is made, before any court or any other Bench of 

the Tribunal or any other authority nor any such application or 

suit is pending before any of them. 

B. 	RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case, the applicant 

most respectfully prays in this Hon'ble Court that the application 

be admitted, records of the case be called for and notices be 

issued to the respondents directing them so show cause as to why 

the relief sought for shouLd not be granted to the applicant as 

prayed for and after hearing the parties and perusing the records 

including the causes, if any shown be the respondents, Your 

Lordships would also be pleased to direct the respondents 

8.1 To consider the case of the applicant for appointment on 

compassionate ground in any Group C and D post under the 

respondents against the vacancies that occurred as per 

advertisement published on 12.3.2003 or other available post 

and/or to appoint the applicant against the supernumerary post 

if the said vacancies are already filled illegally without 

considering the case of the applicant; 

8.2 To pay the cost of the application; 

YLd €k 
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8.3 Or may pass order for any other relief to which the applicant is 

found entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the case. 

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

Pending disposaL of the application, the applicant prays for grant 

of an interim order to direct the respondents to allow the 

applicant to work in any casual or ED basis against any vacant 

post or job in the establishment of the respondents. 

The application is filed through Advocate. 

 PARTICULAR OF I.P.O.: 
I.P.O. NO. 

Date of Issue 

Issued from 

Payable at 

tot ui 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:• 

As stated in the INDEX. 

Verification 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Smti Madhumita Purkaystha, daughter of Late Asit Ranjan 

Purkaystha, aged about 26 years, permanent resident of village 

Dharmapur, District- North Tripura, Trfpura, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state that the statements made in the application in 

para .i,2)35, 6,7 ni 	- 	are true to my knowledge 

and belief, those made in para 42 +0  4 , 13 a-nd I-.)L, 

being matter of records, are true to my information derived 

therefrom and the rest are my humble submission and legal 

advice. I have not suppressed any material fact of the case. 

And I sign this verification on this 22 th day of March, 2005 at 

Guwahati. 

JLr 
Deponent 
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1)-toc 	 the 12.03.02. 

3ubject :-1ccuOst fr appointment on 
compassionate ground RO1aX.tj)n 
of Normal rules, 

/ 	. I have boon d.iroctcci, vido C10s lottj no Staff/ 
dated 2 13,02.2002 to iflmato you that the 

COmjJassjonatc appO1hc:)t c 
asc 8  of the followir.g applicants 

ucIcr this Uivision ioro put up hcforc the U1:C(cjrclo rclatjo 
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mt 	Madhumj8 Purkayas- 
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16 Chief Postmaster General 
N.E. Circle 
Shillong - 793 001. 

Sub: Appointment under Compassionate Ground Relaxation of Normal rules. 	 - 

Respected Sir, 
I beg to refer the following matters for your kind perusal and for sympathetic consideration, 

	

1. 	That, my father Ashit Ranjan Purkayastha during service as Sub-Postmaster of Churaibari Sub-Post Office 
within Dharrnanagar Sub-Division, North Tripura District under Supdt. of Post Office, Dharmanagar, North Tripura of 
N.E. Circle,,died on 29-05-2000 NC. in the office premise of Churaibari Post Office. 

2. / That my father who died on 29-05-2000 ND.. left behind the following family members. 

Smti. Mañju Purkayastha (Wife, aged 49 years). 
Srnti, Madhurnita Purkayastha (daighter, aged 26 years). 
Smti. Manidipa Purkayastha (daughter, aged 22 years). 
Sri Arindam Purkayastha (Son, aged 8 years). 

	

3. 	That, I Smti, Madhurnita Purkayastha being educated passed (10+2 stage) examination but could not 
procecute further studies due to financial hardship. There is/are none to provide our family with any financial aid 
after the death of my father. In the hard days, we are remaining helped only on the poor amount of family pension. 

	

4. 	That, I submitted an application dated, 15-09-2000 addressed to the Supdt. of Post offices, Dharmanagar 
for providing me in the service under Postal Department on the compassionate Ground and said petition processed 
and ultimately Supdt. of Post Offices vide his letter dt. 12-03-2002 (Xerox copy enclosed), showing rry name in the 
first of list and informed me that my case could not be recommended by the committee to non availability of requisite 

J vacancy agains the post of Postal Assistant". 

	

5. 	That, I mde so many correspondances with prayer for consideration for providing me with service on 
Compassionate ground. Some xerox copy of the correspondences dated, 23-12-2003, 31-12-2003 and 10-03-2004 

are sent herewith. 

	

6. 	That, for the purpose of review and reconsideration I beg to place the office Memorandum No. 140 14/19/ 
2002 Estt.(D), Govt. of India, Ministry of Personal Public Grievances and pensions etc. dated, New Delhi, the 5th 
May, 2003 (xerox copy enclosed). 

	

7. 	That, with reference to letter dated, 12-03-2002 of Supdt. of Post Office, Dhamanagar, I beg to place the 
xerox copy of the paper cutting of newspaper namely Dainik Sambad" dt. 15th December, 2003 published irorn 
Agartala where nit was notified from your office inviting application to till up the post of P.A. (Postal Assistant) and. 
other post where in against Dharmanagar total numbers of six post of P.A. was notified to be filled showing 3 (three) 
numbers post of P.A. as unfilled vacancies of 2001 all in U.R. category. But unfortunatejvide letter dt. 12-03-2002. 
I was informed that my case could not be recommended for non-availability of requisite vacancy. When vacancies 

V were available it is known to me how and why my case could not be recommended. There might have been some 
mistake in the acounts of the department as regards vacant posts and notice of some authbrity might have been 
escaped during consideration of my case for the purpose of recommendation and which created deprivation. 

	

8. 	That, during hard days of 'Price Rice' I along with my family members are at stake. 

	

9. 	That, I hope and believe your honour would be pleased enough to consider above stated facts and situation 
for review of the matter sympathetically. 

In the above circumstances I beg to knock your kind heart and pass necessary order for appointing me in 
the post of P.A. or in any other post suited to my educatloonal qualification under your kind control and disposal and 
same me and my family members from utter ruination. 

And for the act of kindness, I shall remain ever gratelul. 

Daled, 	 to be ttue Cop'1 
The 	 /2004. 	CCr 

, ocatø 

Yours faithfully, 

D/O. Late Ashit Ranjan Purkayastha, 
P.O. Cliandrapur Dharmanagar, 

01st. North Tripura. 

4 

/ 

-.......... 	 . 	. 	- 
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DEPARTMENT 	INDIA' OFFICE OF ThE dli FP 	GENERAL: N.E. CrnCLE SHILLONG Applicatj5ns are invited for the following Postgagzjn the V 	noic3 for the year 2002 in the following 
DivjsionsfUni 	

Th. etc are 4 (four) C!ci -ies of recruitmenQ Postal Ass istants for Posial Divijon. 	' 	 - 	
.. Postal Assistajits for Ci1e Office. 	/ 

' :v 	
( 

L_EQR_Jj5srts 	Qrnces 
I No Name of 	 so 	 ST 	UR . aBC 	Total A lication to be addressed to I. 	AgaIa 	 I *2 	*3 	*4 	

9 	Director of Pstal 
A- ach 	 Services . Acanala 

	

jPrad-; 	- 	. 	
- 	 4 	 c Dharnsanaar 	 I 	• 	 - 	6 	Supcntendent of Post offices 

Dhaana ar Mani ur 	 - 	
- 	3 	4 	7 	Director of Ptal Seices Im hal Meghalaya 

	Sr. Sunndent of Post Offices, Shil Ion 	___________ Mizoram 
	3 	Director of Postal 

- 	. 	- . 	

L)irector of Postal Services Kohima 

t4. 

	AsanJ 	I (one) - Ex.•seicemen * 5 unfllj 	vacancies of 2001 (UR-2, SC-I, ST-2)  Manipur. I (one) 
- Ex-serviccmeo 1 unfilled vacancy of 2001 in UR catego  Meghalayaj(oflc) 
- x-servjcemen and I (one). Physically handicapped, j unfille4 vacancy of 2001 

Dhanagar - 3 unfilled vaeancies of 2001 all in UR category 	! 
• 	

-- 

- 0  - 	 aad 	y. 

 

(Relaxabie for Government Servants up to 35 yea in accordance with the itmcoj or orde issued by -. . ... 
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Cu A-1ATI 	[r (J 

ORDER SIFET 

On. App / ILSC 	tc t----/- H 	Appi 	 - 

:'• 

of :he 	nt( 

Advocatc rc.r 	 ,t 	Acr1lJ\A\ 1 WL 
-Counsel for he 	ç.o.s.c-' 

3FICF 	 I 	DATE ' 	R OF THE TRT!TIAL 

28.72OO4 	The application is against 

the 	order 	dated 	12.3.2Ofl2 

• 	(Annexure - D) rejecting the 
xv 

.'t 	

•"• 	

/ 	

claim 	of 	the 	applicant 	for 

compassionate appointment in the 

postal 	department. 	The 

Respondents 	published 	certain 

advertisements in the newspaper 

- for rPcruitment of posta1 

assistant in the office 'of the 

Chief Postmaster General, N.E. 

Circle, Shillon . 

I 	The O.A. is disposed of with 

the direction that the applicant. 

• 	shall file representati6n to the, 
• 	* 	 coc 	! • 	" 

	

• 	respondents 	narrating 	'the' 

grievances within two weeks from '.1 	 • 	'• 	• 
the date of receipt of this 

order. If such, 'representatjn is 

made by the -applicant, 	the 

Contd/- 

• 	 • 	 ' 
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To, 

The Chief Post Mater General; 

NE Postal Circle, Shillong —793003. 

am  

 

'3 

  

• NNEXURE ':f1 
Date: 	0/1 

Subject: 	Qrder date2a7.2004 passed in' OA No. 163/2004 (Madhumita 

Purkayastha —vs- Union of India & others) by the Hon'ble Central 

Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench 
/ 

• Sir, 

With reference to the above, I would like to humbly submit as follows: - 

That my father, Late Sri Asit Ranjan Purkayastha was a permanent employee of 

the Postal Depart and was serving as SPM, Churaibari under Dharma Nagar 

Sub-Division, North Tripura. My father died in harness on 29.5.2000. It is also 

pertinent to mention here that my father was seriously ill prior to his death and he 

applied for Medical Leave vide RL No. 1544 dated 8.5.2000 to go for treatment. 

However, the office showed no consideration to the genuineness and 

seriousness of his conditiàn and leave was not granted to him. As a result my' 

father could .:'not go for treatment and his illness aggravated and finally he 

succumbed tO the illness and died on 29.5.2000. 

That after getting the death certificate of my Late father, I immediately madean 

application to the Superintendent of Post Offices, Dharmanagar on 15.9.2000 

praying, for appointment on compassionate ground. On receipt of the same, the,. 

Superintendent of Post. Offices, Dharmahagar Division, Dharmanagar vide letter 

. 

	

	0. WLF1A.,. 'Purkayastha/2000 dated 18.9.2000 forwarded copies of the 

prescribed fcrms for compassionate appointment to the ap5licant for submission 
41 	

after duty fiing up the sme to the SDIOPS, Dharmanagar. Accordingly I filled 

c? up the prescribed forms and submitted the same to the concerned office. I have 

passed the Higher Secondary Examination (Arts) in 1996, but thereafter I could 

not pursue further studiesdue to acute financial hardships in the family. 

That thereafter I kept in •constant tOuch with the office and I was given verbal 

assurance that my, compassionate appointment is under process Then oh 
123 2002 I received a letter v:de no WLF/RNR/RLG/Corr dated 12 3 2OO 
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ereby informing the me that my case for compassionate appointment could not 

be recommended by the ClrcleRelaxation.•Committee because of non availabUity 

of vacancy. 

That even thereafter I was given verbal assurance by the Dharmanagar office 

that my case for compassionate appointment will be considered in due course. 

But no official communication was made in this regard making me to wait 

>endIessly. Being in extreme penury and difficulty, and white I was made to wait 

for the vacancies to. occur. for her appointment on compassionate ground, I was 

surprised to see an advertisement published in the newspaper asking for 

applications for:  appointment in the departments of posts. At that stage, I 

immediately made a representation on 5.4.2004 to the Dharrnanagar office 

referring to the said Newspaper Advertisement of the Department of Posts, 

Office of the Chief Post Master General, NE Circle, Shitlong published in a local 

daily "Dainik Sambad" on I 5th  December 2003 wherein it was shown that there 

exist as many as 37 posts. It was also indicated in the said advertisement of 

recruitment that there exist 3, unfilled vacancies in Dharmanagar in unreserved 

category since 2001. I therefore prayed that my case may be considered against 

the existing vacancies. However no steps in the matter has been taken so far 

from the side of your office. 1 therefore respectfully submit my legitimate claim 

will be given due consIderatiOn. 

Copy of the representation along with the newspaper 

advertisement for recruitment showing the existing pots is 

enclosed hereto asEnclosure A and B respectively. 

That on receiving no reply from the Postal Department and being under great 

financial constraint, I had to approach the Hon'ble Central Administrative 

Tribunal seeking a direction for my ôompassionate appointment in light of the 

newspaper advertisement that show available vacancies in the Department of 

Posts even at the time when my case for compassionate appointment was 

rejected. My application was registered as OA. No, 163/2004. On 28.7.2004 the 

Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati bench was pleased to her the matter and on hearing the 

contention made by me, the Hon'ble CAT was pleased to issue a direction that in 

light of the newspaper advertisement showing available vacancies, I shall file a 

fresh representation. The Hon'ble CAT has also directed the respondents to give 

I 
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reasoned reply within 6 weeks from the date of receipt of the representation 

Accordingly this representation has been filed 

Copy of the said order dated 28 7 2004 is enclosed herewith 

as Enclosure C. 

6. 	•That Sir, I bein the, elder daughter and the only person in the family with 

qualifications for: employment am under the great responsibility to look after all 

the affairs of thefamily and after the death of her father the family is facing great 

financial hardship Under the circumstances, it is therefore, highly essential for 

me to get a job so that I may protect myself and my family from starvation and 

penury. I am willing to accept any kind of job under you so that I may survive 

Please consider my representation sympathetically. And for your kindness 1 , my 
poor family and Ithafi ever fray 

	

S 	
Yours sincerely, 

1pwl~v 

• 	

. 	 Madhumita Purkayastha 
Daughter of Late Asit Rafljan 

	

• 	
Purkayastha, P0 - Chandrapur, 
Dharma Nagar, North Tripura, 
Pin -  799251 

Copyto: 

The Director of Postal Services . 

Tripura, Agartala, 	• 	 . 

The Superintendent:of Post.Offices, 
Dharrnanogar Divion, 	:' •. 	 • 	 • 

Dharmanagar - 799250. 	
• 	

. 

• 	

' 

	

• 	(Madhumita Purkayastha). • 	 • 



NEXURE:t' 
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS:INDIA. 

OFFICE 01: THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL:N,E.CIRCLE:SI -IILLONG; 

No.STAFF/ 175-1/2001 	 Dated at Shillong the 22-9-2004. 

To, 	 . 	 . 
SMTI MADHUMITA PURKAYASTHA, 
Daughter of(L) Ashit Ranjan Purkayastha, 
P0 Chandrapur ,Dharmahagar, 
North Tripura,Pin- .799 25 1. 

/ 
S U133 ECT: Request for appointment under Compassionate ground. 

This relèrs to your representation dated 30-8-2004 on the above subject. 
Your representation has been examined in the light of 1-Ion'ble CAT, Guwahati order 
dated 28-7-2004 in GA No.1 63/04 and the outcome is as follows- 

it is a !'act that (L) Ashit Ranjan Purkayastha died on 29-5-2000 and that he 
suddenly suffered froni cerebral sI;roke while perfori'ning his . duty. He was 
immediately brought to hospital at a distance of 5 Kms where he was declared 
"Dead". It is however not correct that the official was seriously ill and had applied for 
leave to undergo medical treatment. The RL No.1 544 dated 8-5-2000 under reference. 
was not actually roeived by Dharmanagar 1-1.0. and thee fore, could notbe delivered 
to the office of the Supdt. of POs, Dharmanagar. It is also incorrect that the said RL 
No. 1544 contained the application for leave of absence on health ground of the 
official concerned as evident from subsequent letter dated 17-5-2000 submitted by 
the said Shri Ashif Ranjan 'Purkayastha. 'According to the said letter 3 (three) days 
C.L. effecting from 13-5-2000 tO 15-5-2000 was reported to have been applied on 
5-2000 to attend the Shraddha ceremony of his father-in-law. In the said letter It was 
also mentioned that the C.L. application was sent under RL No.1544 dated6-5-2000. 
Examination of the Registered Abstract of Churaibari S.O.. for the 1io;th of 
May'2000 revealed that the RL was practically issued on 8-5-2000 and was 
despatched to Dharmanagar 1-1.0. alongwith other 5 RLs but it was received short by 
the 1-1.0. Therefore, the contention that the Late official was suf!:'ering from ilihess 
and was not granted leve for undergoing treatment in not correct. 

Your application for appointment under compassionate ground was received in 
this office from the SPOs, Dharmanagar on 31-1-2001. S  

The case wasexamined by the Circle Recruitment Committee alongwith other 
Requests. 1-lowever, as there wis no vacancy in compassionate quota under the 

f stipulated 5% of Direct Recruitment vacancies, your case could.not be considered for 
intn1efl1; . 	 - - 	 S  • , . 	 COPY 

Ceru .ct ''  

wol- ocate 
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Verbal assuranc'if any,: cannot be. taken into account unless confirmed in 
wilting The advei1sement for tectuitment of 37 posts as asserted by you in para-4 of 
your representation did'. nOt min 'for one unit of Rçcruitment viz. Dliariiianagar 
Division and falling unUer the'ubta'ofconipssionate appointment. The vacant posts 
were meant for. diffeient Divns/Unit foi the puipose of ieciuitment under the Direct 

•  Recruitment Quota forI the circle, as a whole, and the advertisement was made 
including the unfilled acancie.àfdepartmental quota of vacancies for the previous 
year centrally by this office. The."recruitment advertisement was published centrally 
for seveial units in N E Postal Cucle Compassionate appointment may be allowed 
only when it satisfies the parameter of 5% of Direct Recruitment vacancies cleared by 
the Sccening committee of the Postal Directorte for the year in a particular cadre. 

5. 	In view of what is,narratcd'aboye, your prayer for compassionate ajpointment, 
it is regretted, cannot b accedCd.'to due to rás'ons as stated above. 

VA,Gl-IOSFIDASTIDAR) 
ChiefPostmaster Gneral, 

	

.' 	•': 	' 	N.E.Circle,Shillong-793 001. 

V .  

/ 	 • 	 • 
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MNEXURE: ZJ 
- 	'CENT1L AD\LLNISTIUTLVE 11ILNAL  

)riiotutl A iplication No. 171/201.1.1 . 

Dut ol 	tkr 11ii thc l 	liy oil ebnitn 2OiS 

	

•4 	' 
•.' 

ThE11ON'I3LEI1R.M K.. GUPTA,JUDlCLL\11i.\1t3U' 

	

4J 	
/ 

SriRupak Doy 
of Late HnsiInhira Cli Dey 

Rcsidont ofLak.thnuciiuim Road, 
1.iWard No. 6 

P 0 , 1.S and Diinct -. Kariuiganj (Aarn) 	 A1htu.nt 

13y Advocates Mr PJ( 	Lvfr U-I 1 azu M 1 Krithntit and 
Mr. S. lwuah. 

.,1.;:.,..i... 
atl  

	

1• 	 Vcris- 

	

H 	1. The Union of India, rcproscntcd by the Sec'ctaty to Govt. 
Ouindia. Mini.iy of CommunicatIons. New Dchi 

ilic Director Gcicrul 01'PoA 0111cc 

	

• 	New DelliL 

'The Chief Post Mitslcr Geiierl, Aani, 

	

•.,' 	1# 	. 	 .. 

	

.. 	
,. 	Guwaliati 

4 The Post Mastcr t.kncraL 
A.sswn Rctoii Vibrugah 

The Senior Supertntcndent of Post Offices. 
,N\Cachar Division, Silchar I • Azun. 

tv>) 6f}ie Head Po.t Maer, 

	

'c 	hiinnga.nj heaL! 0111c Knrimjanj, A'ixn 	 Resporidcnts 

	

•: 	
' 	A. Oeb Roy, Sr. c.;.s.C. not i'cnt. 	 . 

çj 1) E- R (ORA 

	

..•.. 	 . 
v1I(. Guptit Mcniber(.fl 

I have hcaid Mr. S. Uauali, learned coun: I for the ;ijplicant. Since none 

on behalf 01 the Rcon(1cnU. I.  pCXu:C the pIcidiiig carellilly and 

decided to proceed • in -the nialter tindtr the provisions of RtIft 15(1) of the C A T. 
Ceri,cd to be true Copy. 

(Pioecduic) Rules, 1987. 	 - 	PA,f.1 _4-- 
4'cocate 



(f' : 

2. 	Dy the prcirit ()A. thu aiplicant, thu ou of Lntu I lii 	nthaCr t)cy, cx 

Night Guard, Dcpaz-tniout of Püst, Grade 4D' employee, ,:ccks direction for 

ing the impugned LoxnmunLuIUon dated 31 05 2004 rcjctuig his requalit for 

'apomtment on cotupaionatc giound as well as direction to uppoirit hum in Grade 

post in the poal department. 
.7.. 	;.• 	 . 3 	- 

3 	the applicant's lather died on 11102002 whik duty and the appliant 

M-S'boing CCI1II1QOLO holdcr of 10th itandard ccriiIicato upplicd For conrpaioriatc 
3 	 . 

;4:appointment. 110 Rcp.)lldcIits after concidmig his rcquet rejected the same vide 7flJ 	7 

order,  4ated 31.05.2004 stating thiit Circle Scicc(ion Meeting which was lIC14 on :. 	 -- 	• 	•-•. 	' r4l ,; 

22.0.2004 considered lii ac for appointnicrit with utmosi sympathy did not find 
' 1t covered under the guidelines goveming .ompaironutc appoHItInent 

It is contended that irinciplo of Natural Juice were not obrvcd and no 
ep. i 	

... .
i  .cáns furnthed in the 	d CommuniCatiogi. Fuxthor, in the reply filcd by the 

except for making VagUe statetTlent that Co1upac'lonate appointment 
LP  

d&ids upon the uvailability 1' posts and the decision was taken by Cirle / 

election omnr1ittce, no rkrc:rd %; , as made ncrthr to polivy in vouge ott the Sgild 

ject '. 	nor any plausitle rcasns wrc glit'ell for arriviii at ilic sa id ortliti 

Recording of reasons s nece swary to appreciate as to what 	onsidcrcJ by rhi 

respondents7  which is totally absent iii the r;rcscnt O.A., oureirdcd the learned 

COunia1 for the applieruit. 

5. 	On bostowille, hi y car clii! curikraiiori to the co:rterilrott taid and on 

perural of j)loading. I I iiid that the feondctrts have made rio auciript to explain 
• 	. 	,. 	

. 	
3-, 

the details of 	ctors considered nç slalcd any rcaotis 	title rcjeetiar' the 

applicant's ccquc& Even the Couutcr alfiJa:i1, which in mv view, is vet -v svathrv 

- and vague. No at(cmpt was UILRIC to expluiri as to why the Cirde Sciccilomi 

/ 

S. 
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Um- 

I 	, 

3 Conimiucc, Which cvtidcj stated that the appitc:t:it s did 	jt find w ly 
juficat ion in hi ccuc, 

f: 

-, 	 - 
-'  

6. 	On pc1usI of th i e lilpugiied oniniu,Ijaf,L)f i 	atcd 31 O5.2Oi I am 
thatn IS neither a SI)Oaking order nor it co:iiinj any rcori, %jiij is 

 uSt to  approcjc the bacround in 
whjth such dccj1 1  was arrived at. The 

1.0 

I1 
 4 Jpondent are, uccordi:i8I, 

directcd to pass rao:jcf luid 	ciItIg order 
I ' - . 	•. 

hi8lillghtuIg lhc VtWiii 1ittoi 	 whilc CXS1J1IIL1IR ftpphwi( 	(LC for 
' 	-:i,' 

Coll 1passion ate U PI )otfl:ii:it I hi ccr 	ia1I be coin1 	Lcd 	uiii:i n pci iod ol 
........... 

• 	three nlonis Ironi the duic of : ecipt ol this order. 

apphcatu4,l is acCordinIy d1.cposCd of. No ogden Is to cos. 

-4 

- 1mb! 
:4 

r:.tA1'i 	Ic' 	'c 	ii - r 
: 	fi 

'I 

CA 7. ( ,'('J'• I.'' I :t 	C1I 
• 	.A, 

5 '- 

' 

IV 

S. 
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(Postal Staff 	Spedal Training Frograrnme 
for Officers at North Easter.n Region, Shillong. j 

Special Training Programme for Oflicers of North Eastern Region was 
conducted by the staffs of Postal Staff College, India on the 19 and 20/h 
February, 2004. 18 officers attended the training. 

I .,  

........................................ 

inyi, jill o( :;(ifIs (.siUing) ilod (he olficer:; 	 Vinool Pancloy (Joint Director, PSC/), Al. lnwphniow (PMG 
!inniii) :;lnnthii/) belthid 	 Rijkot (Designate)), LaIhlun9 (PMG, Siillon), Indu Gupta 

(/dc1l. Dire ctor.PSC/, Rajinclor Kasli;ap(Diroctor PTC 

on I cii ts 1 	. 	

Guwahali), I. Pangurnungsang(DAP, Shillong) 

i-1 IIalely 	. 	. 	. 

Business Development 
VVc1are 	 . 

1 EDITORIAL BOARD  

[cHAIRMAN . .] [1 	EDITOR 	iii Asstt,EDITOR  ii 	MEMBER . 1 
LaIhIu.na. 	A. R. .Bhowmik 	S. Chakraborty . A. Kharkongor' 

CoPs 

P 
catS 



euiemen 
Sri, S. C Deb Barma". Dy. SPOs, 

	

jAgartala 	29.02.2004 

Sri. J. M. DuUa AD (A/cs & 

	

Wellare) 	29.02.20041'. 

Smt.i, S. R. Shome 	SS' 
(PLI) 29.02.2004 

Smti.C. Lingdoh 	PA 
CO 29,02.2004 

Sri. Monoranjan Saha SPM 
L3israrnganj 	31,01,2004 

Sr'i, Suresh Oh. Das PM / R. K. 
Pur240 	31.01.2004' 

Sri. Bipen Deb Barma 8PM 
Kamalghat' 	29.02.2004 

SrL Mnik Lal Roy Sr. 
Supervisor / SI300, Agr1ala HO, 
31.03.2004 

•.Sri.Joharlal Nandi PA 
Agartala HO 31 03 2004 

Sri.' Amit Lal .Db . Stg. 
Postman, Agaratal HO 	. 31.03.2004 

,Sri. Sukrai 	eb'Barma O/S"Mail 
AgarlalaHO, 29.02.2004 

'Sri. Gouranga Bardhan SPM 
AgEirtala College, 	29.02.2004 

Sri. BhL:ban Chakma Postman. 
Gumti Project, 	31.  03.2004 

Sri. Sibendra Oh. Dutta SPM 
Agarlala Sectt. 

Sri. Krishna Mohan 
houdhury PA I R. K. Pur 

31.03.2004 

Sri. Jiban Majumdar 	8PM I 
Amarpur 	31.032004 

Sri. Rajendi'a Deb Barma 	3PM 
/ Rariirbazar 31.03.2004 

Sri. Bhupesh Oh. Roy RunnëiI. 
Bamutia 	31 .03.2004 

Sri. Kaikhenpao Vaiphei 	, 
Overseer 

Ohurachandpur 	31 i2U04 	 1 

Smti;.Jharna Dab 	•S.PM 
Daporijo '. 29,02,2004 - 

Shri. Riggin Pabiñ 	Group '0' 
Itanagar.. 	29.02.2004  

Sri. Hireri Deb Choudhury 	C.,I' 	.. 
Dbijsional Office, ShiJlong 29.02.2004 

Sri. Deepak Dulls 	fanager Speed 
Post, Shillong GPO 31.03.2004 , 

I irws ShvIla 	PA Shillong GPO 
31.03.2004 

Tranr and Promotions 

Sri. K. K. Choudhury, ASPOs, has been 
promoted in Group 'B' cadre in 'approved, 
capacity and posted as Dy. SF0, Agartala 
w.e.f. 01 .03.2004 

S'ri. Manik Das an approved o1fcer in Gr. 
'B' cadre from Assam Circle has joIned.as AD 
(Mails & Bldg)'in CO from 01.03.2004 

• 	SrI. P. C. Boro an approved officer in Gr, 
'B'. cadre from Assam Circle has joined as.,.Dy. 
SP, Aizawl on 03.03.2004 

Sri. Santosh Chakraborty, lnsp,ector of 
• Posts has been promoted in ASPOs cadre on 

regular basis and posted as ASP (Cell) CO, 
Shillong 

Sri. H. Yimchungar, lnspectpr. of Posts 
has been promoted in ASPOs Cadre on 
regular basis and posted as ASPOs. Kohirna 
Sub Division 

eo_17passionate. 'Appaintrnepj 

Smti. Medarishisha Lyngdoh Nongkynrih, 
daughter of late Swing J. Warjri, ex-steno,.. 
Circle Office, was appointed' as PA CO 
Shillong w.e.f. 03.03.2004 on 
compassionate ground 

Smti: Dipali Dëy, wife of late Sebak K. 
Dey, ex-PA CO, was appointed as Gr. 'D' 
Circle Office, Shillong w.e.f. '26.02.2004 on 
compassionate ground 
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SI. 
- No.1  I Liarilications 	: 

- llas. 	 lililt ftLInMtthonsi7 
candidates from the year 1996 onwards cbuid the not 	be 	given 	. appoimmcit 	under 

compassioiia(e appointm ent upic 
5% of the direct recruitment vacancies • 	 . conipassionate quota due to want of vacancies was . issued 	vidc 	DOP&T 	No. within 5% of the direct recruitment vacancies. 14 014/6/95-EStt(l)) 	dated 	26th 'lhc Circle had caltcd for willingness of such .1

Sepcmbcr, 	1995 	which was approved candidates br appointflcnl against circulated 	by 	this 	Directorate GDS 	posts 	as 	pCr 	this 	Directorate's 
instruction 	in 	letter 	dated 	2511 	July, 	2001. 

(iii 
II. 12.95. 	lhcicIorc. 	the 	suggested 

Some 	of 	the 	approved 	candidates 	have 
invidious 	distinction 	between 
candidates waitfis(ccj 

approached lion' ble CAT and succeeded to l2ipli.to. 09.10.98 
and 	thereafter 	will . 	nt 	be 	justi tied. gct 	diicç(jos 	of CA I 	in 	tlicii 	I ioui , 1w C IiLJ,_j11,1 y.  exploring vacancies 	to 	accol1iI11odite 	the 

Candidates. 	Circle has 
uctingsasj 	1stnicIiiis 	kccjng suggested as lollows:- 

I. illVie\V 	the 	vacancies 	vniiahlc r. 

• 

.1diatcJ3provc(l upto 8.10.98 walli ll 
0. 

2001 and 2002 in the respCctivc lurthier, 	the 	instructions cadres. of 	tIie . 

ii. 	Caiididate 	approved after 9. 10.98
.  
(III 

I)oI'&l and also (lie judgen1ciit given 

date may be intimated that the approval by the apex court require that 	ftsi ma),  
be 	tliaLc(l 	as cancelled 	ill 	case 	they do 	nut give 	thut 	willinglicss 	1w 	onI(iLT lOon 

past 	eaes 	J lowcvcr, 	(ircie
IV cmisiderp it 	lLs against (3 DS posts. 	. . 

ii 	liiih 
Tanis \cihhi\lttichkej,tiij 
(lie 	\vaiI 	list 	it' 	\'ac'IflVic 	wider 

. 	• I 	 ••. 	 ,. illpussiol)ale 	PiPta 	iI.S1 .tdiiect 
...................... 

recruit 	vacalicics 	are 	still 	availj3k • 

CIA 

.................. 

fl 	U 	Cftelc hillS iilsu St 	ed 	hui 	SSIII. ir 
aller c0iisiderjiill hicsh, 
T cases 

S • 1:11l)hicatioJ3siii(l likelihood of lilling of large (he extant rule.s and ii 	Ir,tt'I,,, 
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ANNEXURE 

I, 

/ 

I'l (ii 	tinaty, 20(J2 
To 	 \ 

All I-leads of Citcics 

Sub: 	Clarificalionsrcgar(ii,g Cifli )iIsSIflffl1(• !I?lloht.) (mcfl Is 
l)ear 	u(Inn3 / Sir, 

Clan fications regarding cOmpassionate appointment have been called for by some of 
the circles on the following issues, The same has been considered and the clarifications are us follows. ':- 

nunincr 01 cases by the approved candidates 
' 	\VIIOSC (lames \VCIC kept in the wait list I'Or - 	. 	 Coil1passionaic flpJointmcn( due to noii- 

	

A JY' 	
". •: .,. 	 I availability of Vacancy within stipulated 5% C 	

: 	 • 	 iu:. 1 = ....... ___ 

E Delhi Circle has mentioned that 66 applicants 
for oIcornpassjonate appointment for the yCar 
2000 have been recomnniended by (lie CRC in 
their meetin g  held on 29 May, 2001. It is 

.1. •• .. .•,.•• 

Ull 1111 

subject bringing out tii 11111 facts of 
the case. in t!iis connection acotiliter 
tiled iii sini liar case of IJ( w I Josco 
20 others Vs. (jOl. by T.N. Ciic1c I '7: 
ChewlaHscneIoscd;i1(r)ntjL;1 	f. CL  

in 	absenceof 	Vacancies 	to 
accon 
S% of thedirect recruited vucat ic I es in 

4 



I 

..- - 

Ah, 
2-.- 

I stated that niectiii u rit Wi 

I I fl0II.:availabjlhyof aPMGwho 

. L 

	

- 	I  cuiw ate s letter No. 24 

	

we lvIeIncvS ci the CRC. On this ground I SP[3-I dated 26-04-2001 	t they have suggcste(l (fiat (lie calididatcs I Contrary flr ))ropriate Oncr Considered and rccom(11e;dcd by tle 'RC I GDS posts or othcrwisc is in no w vlio cannot be appointed against 5% of' I conccrflc(f with the rcconi:iten(tati ()  vaCancies may be cousidcrcd lbr G1)S posts. I of the CRC dated 29 May, 20( 'I'his would involve practically to change of I which is subsequent to this Dircetota the cut-off date flow 8.2.2001 (029.52001 I letter No, 24-1199 SPI3-J dated 0 I 02-2001. It was decided to (ikI (3l) 

I
I POStS to Wait hitcd aI)phicii1 

I

I
C0inja5jf 	appontflS(tS 
.p.eial 	COI1Sj(JCj(jp 	. ul I I?pi'ujijt,. 	II1CSC iiJ))fjc(flç I 	 ait-1jsftf 	tindei' 	tiitiijiti 

I
circu115111 	inspitc cl inStruction 
agajus. such 1ractice. 	Howcve I 

I Jl i 1 J 1 ecJ!c(unc f1 
I PiS'blefrjyUt 

	

• 	I 
be 

I 	
. Annual Direct Rccrttitjiicjq Plait ha' the year I lliStructj115 	Off 2001 	has 	not yet 	beci 	flualize(l 	for aPpowlzflcfflcL.lr1),jtl([ll detcrniining the direct rccruitl(ieit( Vacancies I 

Delhi Circle has staled that they are not in a diic.recflhitn1ej(jlJJjtL. Position to arrive at 5% of direct rccruitiiicn( I Howev 	vacancies flhlcd up b> vacacks 	for the year 2001 	without I coinpassjuiiate appuj:iti(iej.it 'yank! he liiial iSatjon olthe said 	 I withjjj the overall Vacancies appioved I by thc'Sciceiijng •Coiiiiiiju 	in the _IAnnualDirectIccrujtiiietp1 	- IN Ctu,le hits rcqucctL(j lot liking up (hi. 	Ihi. 
case \vi0i l.)epal'(g(le:it 01' Pcrson.j to iiiake upthej  Su 
an One-tjiiie CXccpioti to absoib (he vnit 
listed Ca ad i dates against the vacancies as at id 
when they arise, 	• 	. 	

' 
\'Jc 

c ru tm en L.sjuo I 't hi'is al ready f cx ant mcd, 'I 'he ii l.atter had been  taken - ....-- ... 

UP Carl ic I' WIL11 Ij [. , t 
if 

	

I 	 • 	
• 	 tl'I(Icatjoii 	thjs 	. issued 

	

I 	 tijjtstrLIci,nucjdlCJCtLCi.N 24c)
99 8 111 

 

ilPpt'eheiisjojts l'cgaRling Oflcring of' GDS before issue of' (lie iiistrtletiiis 
viIe

t.
acaIicics to' the .ppi'oved candidates I'oi this 

	Dircetitiate's 	lclte.N17 COIIII)assjo(iate appoiflhi(i(1S OS follows:. 	I 6/2001 	I'IiI 	.1... 	 - lilt (I 
	J7-2t)tii Ut 	P 	VCdW 1JJte(I 	ciithI It' 'yihI deprive the cntploy,iie,tt to the ulal 

CdtICat(l and ulieIiiplye(( )'ou(().• 
	. 	• I his 	v:l I 	ilo dL,)I lv 	Ihi. i.oiii1i isso  appoi,]t 

	

	 IlL 	iuudi.s 	Lhci 	J Quo,, ,itciit to 
 (lie depeiidci1s of (lie EI)A5 ciL _LW1ciesJ'orlJll).issi(ftIt who die iii hainess; 

FuIflhhtitetit of cOfldilioiis like residence, CS  
suitability will alsolea(( to a Problem besides 
Causing Linics( aittg the rural unemployed 

tht. 

"k 
lie 
of 	•\_ 'li 
iy  
is 

L/ti 
Li 

I 6( 

d 

LIC  

0 
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 - C)  

/ 	( 	It has hn also obsu VL(l that in most ol thc ( i\ I / ( oui I Cases. 111C coulli i' fikd do not 
make relevant rcfienccs to the iistt'uctiois Ththc Nodal Ministry and Olc ordevs ot (he Apex 
cowl as iiiciitioiicd at pagcs 10 and Ii of l)( )l I insti uctions No 140 'l/(i/) i-I sII( I)) lcd 
09-10-1998. Such omissions .hnvc obviously kd (0 hick of iruper iIpiCci;tlioii of the 
I)cpai tn icn I s pot lit of vicw in hc ud ic I al lOt a 

3. 	It is also ohservcd that there are increase in eases of I it iga( ions and also i inn iher u! iefe1eiies 
From the V11?s addrsscd to.. MOC and MOS (C) because of the lct that Cii'cics are not 
conducting the CRC meetings every month as already iiisli,uctcd vidc this Dirfctoiate 1)0 No. 
24-1/2000-s PB-I dated 2nd May' I  2000 that cascsof appointment on comlassionatc grounds 
shaIl be decided in a inOnthstjinc. The iIistluctjofls in l)( )P&l' letter dated ()cloher:9, 1998 
also lcqwi c that the Circle Relaxation Committee should mccl 011CC thu mg cvu y month to considci CSCS received dum ing the pievious month Most of the Codes do not hold meetings 
of the CRC regularly on one pica ot other leading to avoidable delay in disposal of 
applications lot lppolntnlcut on compasslona(c gi ounds It is thet dote mequcstcd that IL 
p117ppjjjQjjpto 31122001 il lay  be codi cd_b 
a report to.thc effect. ipay be semmt b)i 31.1 .2002 positively to the undersigned by name: .............. 

You is fLu th fully, 

/,A V Iisli 
Di icC(0i. (S t if) 



ANNEXURE : 
V 	 •. 	 ___ 
r 	 &oeu-   4 DEPARfltbN I OF POSTS: INDIA 

OFFICE OF ThE SENIOR SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 
CACHAR DIVISION, S1LCHAp....788 001 

1 e 110. No. JJ1/Rcctt/ReJ/Mjsc 	 Dated at SiJchar the 11-06-2(u:2. r 	. 	 ..,. 

'111c. followI 	 Chief PosW1astCLQcucL Asurl. Circle, GuwoJiuj No. 	 dited 10-05-2002 and R.O Dibrur,p No Slff/23-Approvcd Cas c/ 	&Ucd, 14-05-2002 for couipas Sionatc posts I'( hciiby 	 post 11oled alwilw (lu-ic siu:i)(. 

(,) 

jcoval by.  C.O 	 for Absom6on 
1D StaiIip Vcn 1)u, Sitcr of Ltc dated 11-11-99  

1 u 	
. . 
	Badarpur ddhunoy Du Ex- 

1' A. ld(LIrl)tIr SC_) 	 I . 	ri NLlotpo! Roy, I Saf1/.t6.jjc/97 	 Posunu Itc Nkwj Ch, ditd O,-1O-97 	
. 	 Chiruk.,ndj Roy, 	1i'-Pos UIL1n, j 	 . C umrahazr 

I
3. 	Hiiruiihu ST/164vi/97 	 PoiT 	I5 T hue 	J'h&uij cJ(cd tiE1- 10-97  

Ex-Goup 	 KuI:ufl2dj1u Lilt Pu1, 
D'P&T Dispcnsazy )  
Sklbir 
4. Suit, A.ctj lUtni Dcb, S(aff/IC)-Mjsc/ 	 Potinn 	 Kurnbii W/0 lcGop]Ch dated 0E10-97 	 BD Packer,  

I;tr,1J)ur S.0 

_ So 	GOp:Ll SrIfi/l6-10O/93• dtcd 	Group D' 	EDDA, Bhizabn: i11usudrS/O 	late 0"-12-93 
L_' pcn.(tsi t.J1n1,,1(1 	 • 

[•GLuj) L)' Cid, 	. . 
Dn. 	 - 

E 
.0 	I1I1;Ib 	Ki, I Scngupt,, 5/0 late 07-12-93 	

. 	(T 	a Sukhczidu 	Sengupta, 	 , 	 . 	

0 
Ex-SPM, 	Badarpux 
Baznr 
7. Sri Jiyaiita DcbI1th, Staff/l6.iQ5/93 dated 	Group D' 	LID Packer, Ka1inag-.I /() late £ko,k fldIaLI 07-1293 	 . 
Dcbn2ili, 	J.ix-Groun 

I 	. 
- 

	

Sm t. Suiti flil. i.):is, 	h ted 0710-97 	
. 

c I SIclr 	I 
I_s 	. 	•I 	-. 

- 	. 	S.. 	
. 

epkLL. 
te 

•1 
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'97 	Group'D 	 LDDA cCM( 

/ 	DIILL S 0 Inc 131jov dtucd 1111 99 	 D8ht Gtiut tui 
/ Kr. Dhrcc. ..O. S 	 -_ 	account 

Mipurbiigut 

'llu i r liPpoifltmeflt is subject to tiL IoIIo\viiIC condition • 
Since iw cnci have ticcepted the UL)S l'on, thv \vOltkl lttivc ii 

it ih 	.uii 1i ij.)xlnuneIJt oii any spccial. consideration iiuiiisi teuI.tr diiicin. 
( liiLit 1 iOt \\ nich  thry Were tniulty appi:ovcd and Ut they would haae to t.ake theit turn 

IS er 	cent dcj;> unciid policy, fur GDS in the matter of thcir appointment gaiiist future 
ocpi.r'rnc:iuJ 	icsicjc 	For this, iiicy will suiimt tliir undc', uking to their rcspc6 
Al )j)OltiUnt ttiihociues before joining to the post of ODS. 

Sr. Supdt of PotO1tices 
• 	 • 	Ciidur Dn. Silclir- 788001 

1h v ( hict Poctnat& r C,citcr.jj, 1s.un Circle Guvltau 81 Ofli 'v r t hi IL tier t' 	- 
c.ite! abo, 

2. 	Th Pouflastn-.Crjj Dihru.&rh Rc 	. L)jhnjprh.'86 001 w.r.t flif 1\' 
• 	 Sr.tff..'23.Apptovcd Ctc 199/10 dtcd 03-09.01 and 14-05-02. 

•-. 	The Sr. Pounstct, 	 1-1.0 for information. 
Th' ASPOs (N) Su1-1-1)n./SD1P0s \Vcsr/HiIakndi,/KMimganj SubDn. i 
ill orl 1116 on. They will obtain requisile undertaking as per instrUctiOn&ivcn abo 
U)d iuc poit.inc imd apjointincin lcttes to the candidates iminediatdv. •11i& 
iiiidcitl;iii, fllollld l.e duly couiuicrs'icd ntid l()EWairI to tIi oflice for t(COnl, Au1 
cnididaic ii dcIied to sul.mii dccIantio,i or id use to join ilbD. ilst the post, the fici 
should be intimated iinmeclitely to this office. 

11-19. Thccouccrued niJidates. They will submit undertaking before joining. 	S  
20-22. St,arc. 	 : 	

S 

• 	S 	 • 	

S 	• 
S 	

Sr. Supf Post Ofces 
t 	j 	 88001 S. 	 S 

F; 
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flAL ADMThJSTRAT\'E TR1BUNAL<i 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GTJWAHATI 

a) 

	

OANO85/05 	 0 0 U4 

SMTI MADHUMITA PURKAYASTHA 	 I i-yr 44 H- APPLICANT 
-VERSUS- 	 I 

	

UMON OF INDIA & ORS 	 ' 

RESPONDNETS L- 

WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS 

That the respondents have received copy of Original Application (OA) filed by the 

applicant, have gone through the same and have understood the contentions made 

thereof. Save and except the statements, which are specifically admitted herein below, 

rest may be treated as total denial. The statements, which are not borne on record, are 

also denied and the applicant is put to the strictest proof thereof. 

That before traversing various paragraphs of the OA, the respondents beg to give the 
brief history of the case. 

Late Asit Ranjan Purkayastha was a permanent employee of the Department 

of Posts in Group 'C' cadre. His last assignment was Sub- Postmaster, Churaibari Sub-Post 
Office in Dharrnan.agar Postal Division. The said Late Asit Ranjan Purkayastha died in 

harness. He suddenly suffered from cerebral stroke on 29.05.2000. While peiforn-ting his 
duly and was immediately rushed to a nearby Hospital, where he was declared dead. 

Consequently, the following particularized terminal benefits were paid to the 
- 

	

	bereaved family; besides, monthly family pension of Rs. 3025 plus dearness relief was 
prescribed from thne to lime. 

DRG-Rs. 2,75,5 171- 

Leave encashment- Rs. 83.490!- 

CGEGIS - Rs. 42.630/- 

'N 

BEFORE THE 
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- 	 oO 
4. GPF-Rs. 1,15,711/- 

O W 
<0 z 

The bereaved family consists of two daughters, one adopted son and the widow; and 

family possesses a building at Chandrepur (a Superb of Dharmanagar Town) a portion of 

1which is rented out at monthly rent of Rs. 800.00 Therefore, the fathily cannot be said to 

have been suffering from starvation and penury. 

Upon the demise of Late Asit Ranjan Purkayastha, his daughter, Smti. Madhumita 

Purkayastha applied for appointment to the cadre of Postal Assistant (Group-C), 

Dharmanagar (recruitment Division) on compassionate grounds in relaxation of normal 

rules. The candidature of Smti. Madhumita Purkayastha was considered by the Circle 

Relaxation Committee (CRC) on 29.11.01 and was not recommended on the ground of 

non-availability of requisite vacancy within the parameter of 5% of the vacancies of Direct 

recruitment quota in the recruiting unit of Dharmanagar Division, i.e. the recruiting unit to 

which she had applied for. In fact, no recruiting unit of N. E. Circle at the point of time 

possessed any vacancy within the ambit of 5% of the direct recruitment to accommodate 

any aspirant on compassionate ground in relaxation of normal rules. The Supdt 

accordingly, communicated the fact to the applicant on 12.3.2002. of Post Offices, 

Dharmanagar, i.e. the Head of the recruiting unit of Dharmanagar Division vide his letter 

No. WLF/DNR!RlgfCorr, dated 12.3.2002 (Annexure-D to the OA. 

The decision of the Circle Relaxation Committee was in accordance with the 

rules, extent terms and conditions prescribed for the Scheme. In ÔM No. 4202/4/2000 Estt 

), dated 24.11.2000, Govemmenf of India, Ministr' of Personal, PG & Pension, 

Department of Personal and Training clearly enjoined that the Scheme of compassionale 

appointment possesses no provision for approving cases in absence of vacancies for 

compassionate appointment and keeping them in waiting list;  further more the question of 

consideralion and accommodation would arise only if there is there is vacancy for the 

purpose. There is no scope for relaxing the ceiling of 5% even as a temporary measuie for 

making appointment on compassionate grounds. In OM No. 14013118/2000-Est- (Ii)), 

dated 22.6.2001, the said Ministry clearly postulates that the relaxation Committee shall 

limit its recommendation(s) for appointment on compassionate grounds only in really 

deservin.g cases, and only if vacancy meant for appointment on compassionate grounds 

available within the ceiling of 5% of the vacancies falling under direct recruitment quota in 

any group C' or 'D post. This implies that there is no provision for clubbing of group 'C' 
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3 
& D' together for the purpose of reckoning with the compassionate quota and also . 

communicated with the decision of non-circulation of the particulars of any deserving 

candidates to other Department. Further, more the Department of Posts in its letter No. 37- 0 oui 

16/200 l-SPB- 1. dated 25 7.2001 having refeince to the aforesaid OMs clearly directed to 
< 0 Z 

consider the case(s) in case of vacancies within the ceiling of 5% of direct recruitment 

quota and not to circulate the candidature of deserving appointee to other Department. 

Letter No. 24-1/99-SP13-1 (Pt), dated 14.01.2002, issued by the Department of Posts in 

clarification of certain points raised by some Circles manifests against Serial- No.1 that the 

fresh cases should be given preference over the past/old cases. The applicant is thereby 

bound within the frame of the scheme she wanted to avail. 
Being aggrieved, the applicant agitated before the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati 

Bench vide OA No. 163104. The Hon'bte CAT. Guwahati Bench disposed of the said 'OA 

on 28.7.04 with direction to the applicant to prefer her grievance before the respondents 

and also with direction to the respondents to consider the prayer of the applicant and to 

dispose it of with a reasoned and speaking order. The applicant submitted her prayer on 

v 30.8.2004 and the respondents once again examined and considered in the light of rules in 

force and disposed of with a cogent and speaking order on 22.9.2004(AfltieXUre4 to the 

OA). 

/ 	The recruitment to the 37 posts for the year 200k, as asserted by the applicant in 

her application do not appertain to one recruiting unit/office, but 7 (seven) recruiting units 

of North East Circle. All these units are quite distinct and independent from each other for 
• 

	

	'' the purpose of recruitmenL and, only the Office of the_Chief Postmaster Genra1, N. E. 

Circle, Shill ong for wide circulation, made the advertisement centrally. Practically, no 

• 	recruitment was made by the Office of the Chief Postmaster General, N. E. Circle, 

/ Shillong against any of these 37 posts. The Office of the Chief Postmaster General, N.E. 

Circle, Shillong is also another distinct unit for the purpose of recruitment for his office 

establishmenL Centrally issuing advisements from Shillong does not necessarily mean to 

have supplanted the independency of the units. 	 - 

3) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 i) of the OA, the respondents 
while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that in accordance with the 

directions dated 28.07.04 paased in OA No. 163/04 by the Hon'ble Tribunal, the 

representation of the applicant dated 30.8.04 was examined and considered in the light 



4 
C a: 

(F 

/ 	 4 
cO 

of the rules in force in the Department and rejected with a reasoned and speaking order. 

The case is therefore not mamtamable and warrants summanly reiected. OQQ 

c) 
LU 

4) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1(u) of the OA, the respondents< 0 

while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that appointment on 

compassionate grounds is not a matter of right, but on certain terms, conditions and also 

subject to availability of vacancy of post applied for. The claim of the applicant was 

rejected on. the ground of non-availability of vacancy in the post within, the ambit of 5% 

of direct recruitment quota,, which is one of the conditions of compassionate 

appointment. The case is therefore not maintainable and deserves to be rejected 

summarily. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 2 of the OA, the respondents beg 

to offer no comment on it. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 3 of the OA, the respondents while 

denying the contentions beg to state that the case is barred by the law of limitation. The 

cause of action arose on 12.03.02, when her case was r(:jected vide SPOs, 

Dharmanagar's letter No. WLF/DNR'PJg/Con dated 12.03.02 (Annexure-D to OA). 

The subsequent representation etc reported to have been made by the applicant cannot 

be held to be the cause of action revived once again. Thus, the limitation of one year 

• expired on 12.03.03. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.1 of the OA, the respondents beg, 

to offer no comment 1 eing matter of record. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the OA, the respondents 

jbeg to state that the applicant passed the Higher Secondary Examination (10+2) in 1996 

but it is not a fact that she could pursue further Higher studies due to acute financial 

hardships. The father of the applicant was a permanent Govt. employee of the 

Department in the Postal Assistant (PA) cadre and she did not pursue her further studies 

from 1996 although her father was alive then. He died 4 years iter in May, 2000. 



I( 

— 

• 	 -S.. 

cth 
) 

	

J 	 I.. 

Cz 

,- 0= 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.3 of the OA, the respondents beg 

to state that it is admitted to the extent that late Sri Asit Ranjan Purkayastha was last . j 
OW \-erving as SPM Churaibari in Dhärmanagar Postal Division. 

That with regrd• to the statemnt made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the respondents beg 

to offer no comment. 

That with regrd ot the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the OA, the respondents 

bevehernently deny thet any assurance was given by any respondents to the applicant at 

any stage of dealing with the case of the applicant on compassionate appointemtin in 

relaxation of normal rules. The vacancies for direct recruitment of the recruiting unit 

viz. Dharmanagar Division were in the year 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03. In none of 

theses three years, direct recruitment quota fulfilled the parameter of 5% for 

compassionate quota to appoint the applicant at that point of time. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA, the iespondents 

deny the contentions made thereof. The applicant concocted a fallacious story of 

assurance with ulterior motive to have her case be fitted. Her candidature had already 

been decided duly paying empathy to' the circumstances, terms and conditions 

prescribed for the purpose. The advertisement for recruitment of 37 posts as asserted by 

the applicant at this sub-para does not mean that they belong to one recruiting 

unit/office, but of 7 units in North Eastern Circle. These units are quite distinct and 

independent from each other for the purpose of recruitment and only advertisement was 

made centrally with a view to give wide publicily by office of the Chief Postmaster 

General, N. E. Circle, Shillong. Centrally giving advertisement does not necessarily 

imply supplanting . the independency of the units to one string or that the applicant's 

case can be brought under the ambit of Circle as a whole. Compassionate case is to be 

considered for a particular recruiting unit. In her case it is recruiting unit of 

Dharmanagar Division. The total vacant posts thrown open for direct recruitment 

during the year 2002 were 5 which does not satis' the parameter of 5% of the direct 

recruitment of the year to accommodate the applicant. The action of the respondents is 

in accordance the rules. The respondents emphatically obeyed the direction of the 

Hon'blr Tribunal made in OA No. 163/2004 by examining the case in the light of the 

rules in force and rejected the reprsentation with a reasoned reply. 
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13) That with regard to the statenwnt made in paragraph 4.8 of the OA, the respondents 

while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that it is not coffect that the 
4 1  

OL 

prayer of the applicant was not considered taking into account the terms and conditions U 
fl ow 

prescribed for the scheme. The prayer of the applicant was not recommended in view of z 

the ceiling of 5% for direct recruitment. The contentions made in this para by the 

applicant are sheer surmise and conjecture, and is not at all based in facts and figures. 

The 37 vacancies stated by the applicant were not possessed by one recruiting 

V 'nitJOffice, but 7 recruiting units and under no circumstances can be said to be under 

one recruiting unit and thereby the calculation made by the applicant is not in 

accordance with the spiit of the rules. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.9 of the OA, the respondents 

deny the allegation made by the applicani.. The Annexure-i to the OA, itself is self 

explanatory. II is, undoubtedly, a reasoned and speaking order. Compassionate 

appointment cannot be adjudged as a matter of tight. In fact, it depends upon certain 

terms and conditions, which an aspirant has to abide by. The deceision of the 

respondents Id quite consonant with tha direction n'lade  in OMNo. 420 1!4/2000-Est 

(D), dated 24.11.2000 & 14014/1812000-Estt.. (D), dated 22.6.2001 of Ministry of 

Personal,, PG & Pension. 
-- 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of the OA, the respondents 

beg to state that the allegation brought in this paragraph is quite fallacious and 

fabricated & the respondents strongly deny it. Each recruiting unit has its own cases of 

compassionate ground and is to be adjusted on the totalily of the concerned recruiting 

unit. Further more, fresh deserving cases have to be awarded preference over the old 

cases as emphasized in the Department of Posts letter No.24-1/99.SPB-1(P1), dated 

14.01.2002. The cases mentioned by the applicant came up subsequent to the case of 

the applicant and also belong to two distinct, independent and separate recruiting units. 

Ergo, the applicant cannot claim her candidature similarly placed with them. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.11 of the OA, the respondents 

deny the averment made by the applicant. No such order making compassionate 

appointment obligatory or mandatory to the ward of each and every official who died in 

harness is issuied by the Govt. of India. Compassionate appointment in relaxation of 
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normal rules can not be claimed as a matter of iight. The practice of circulation of 

candidature of a deserving applicant to other Ministry/Department/Office has been 

discontinued vide OMNo. 14014/1812000 Estt. (D), dated 22.6.2001 of Ministry of 

Personal, Public and Pension. The vacancies of direct recruiting unit to which the 

applicant sought for appointment on compassionate ground were 3 in the year 2002 and 

5%of which come up only 0.15, which stipulated no share on compassionate quota. 

The vacancy position of the said recruiting unit for the year 2003 was 'nil' & for the 

year 2004 also was no permissible quota to accommodate the applicant. Nowhere in 

Annexure M to the OA made it onligatoiy to appoint all the claimants without folloeing 

the proposition of rules prescribed for; nor. is it enjoined that the post of Grdup-D and 

Group-C be clubbed together for determining the compassionate quota. Even then, the 
vacancies for Group-D for the year 2002 were 3 and total vacancies came up 6 (six), 
5% of which is less then 0.5, and did not permit to accommodate the appli cant. 

17) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.12 of the OA, the respondents 

beg to state that it is not correct that the applicant's family is suffering from financial 

hardship. Besides the monthJy family pension @Rs.3, 025+Deaniess relief prescribed 

from time to time, the following terminal benefits were paid. 

DcRG-Rs.2, 75.5171- 

GPF balance-Rs.1, 15,711/- 

CGEGIS-Rs.42, 630/- 

Encashment of leave -Rs.83, 490/- 

Financial assistance from welfare- Rs.4, 000/ 

Additionally, the applicant's family ppssesses a residential building ata Suburb of 

Dharmanagar town and a portion of which is rented out @Rs.800.00 per month. It is, 
therefore, evident that the family is neither suffering from starvation nor from penury. The 

contention of the applicant that she may be first provided with GDS employment till such 

time she is regularly appointed to Govt. sertice is quite contrary to the terms and 

conditions prescribed for appointment on compassionate grounds in i:elaxation of normal 
rules. 	 13 

16) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.13 of the ON the respondents 

beg to state that it is not correct that the candidature of the applicant was not considered 

---. 	—i• 
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sympathetically. 	In fact, 	it was considered empathetically with due regards of the 

( 

circumstances reckoning with the rules in force. The applicant had neither applied for GDS tz± E. 
employment, nor is she entitled to the same in relaxation of normal rule of recruitment. Ti 

According to Annexure-M to the OA it is enjoined that the decision to offer GDS post to C) 

waitlisted approved claimants is a one-time special consideration and also emphasizes 
. 	

j 
non-recommendation in absence of vacancies by the (Circle Relaxaiion Committee) after 

08.02.2001. Offer of GDS posts is in no way concerned with the recommendation of CRC 

in respect of candidature of the ward of Departmental staff after the said date. The 

annexure N to the OA on plain reading manifests that all the cases mentioned therein were 

approved prior to 1999 and not at all similarly placed with that of the applicant, who was 

not at all wait-listed. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.14 of the OA, the respondents 

beg to slate that the contention made in this pragraph is neither convincing nor 

tenahe; rather, it is predicated on sheer surmise and conjecture, The advertisement for 

recruitment to the 37 posts by 7 distinct and independent recruiting units/offices was 

made centrally by the office of the Chief Postmaster General for sde circulation which 

does not necessarily imply that the posts belong to one recruiting unit/office. 

Compassionate appointment case is to be considered with refferate to the vacancy of 

particular recruiting unit for which application is made. In the instanat case, it is 

Dharmanagar Division to which the applicant sought for appointment to Group-C post 

on compassionate ground. Further more, vacancies of other recruiting Division also' as 

appeared, did not fulfill the parameter of 5% to absorb any aspirant on compassioanate 

ground. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.16 of the OA, the respondents 

while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that due regard was paid to the 

case of the applicant and her case was decided recking with the rules in, force. No 

justice was caused to the applicant. 

That with regard to the statemnt made in paragraph 4.17 of the GA, the respondents 
beg to state that the plea of the applicant is misconceived and on sheer supposition and 

presumption, and, therefore deserved to be rejected summarily. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.1 of the OA, the respondents 

while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the ground adduced is not 
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correct. In fact, the applicant's prayer for appointment on compassionate grounds by  

(i 
the respondents paying due regards to the circumstances and the rules in force and 

found not satisfying the terms and conditions prescribed for the purpose. 

.ow 
That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the CA, the respondents < 0 Z 

vehemently deny the allegation. No discrimination action has been meted out to the 

applicant. Some wait-listed approved candidates prior to the year 2000 were appointed 

under to recruiting unit concerned. No fresh appointment of departmental staff's ward 

was offered to the extra-departmental posts. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.3 of the OA, the respondents beg 

to state that the argument made by the applicant is denied. Action of the respondents in 

dealing with the applicant's prayer is bonafide and in accordance with the rules. 

That with regard to the statement made in. paragraph 5.4 of the OA, the respondents beg 

to state that the ground adduced is on presumption and supposition. No permissible 

vacancy for appointment of an aspirant on compassionate grounds in relaxation of 

normal rules was either available now to the unit to which the applicant applied for. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.5 of the OA, the respondents 

while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the scheme has got its own 

terms and conditions. Everybody who wishes to avail the benefit of the scheme bounds 

himself/herself within the ambit of the terms and conditions of the scheme. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.6 of the OA, the respondents 

while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the appointment on  

compassionate grounds in relaxation of normal rules is not at all automatic nor 

mandatory; it is governed by certain rules, terms and conditions. The applicant was not 

recommended to be appointed by the CRC in view of ceiling of 5% of the direct 

recruitment vacancies in the recruiting unit/office. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6 of the OA, the respondents beg 

to offer no comment. 

is 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 7 of the OA, the respondents beg E in 
to deny the contentions made. therein, and beg to state that in accordance with the 

direction of the Hon'ble TribunaL dated 28.7.2004 in OA.No. 163/04. the Respondent ti 
0w 

No. 2 had examined and considered the representation made by the applicant on. < 0 z 
30.8.2004 in the light of the rules in force on the score and rejected the same with 

reasoned and speaking order. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8 of the OA, the respondents beg 

to deny the statements made therein and state that the applicant is not entitled to the 

relief sought for. The actions of the respondents are bonafide and strictly in accordance 

with rules in force on the subject, in. question. The appointment on compassionate 

grounds in relaxation. of normal rt$es is neither automatic nor mandatory, but subject to 

the terms and conditions of the scheme. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 9 of the OA, the respondents beg 

to state that no such pnMsion exists in the department. 

That in view of the facts and circumstances narrated above the respondents pray before 

the Hon'ble Tribunal that the Hon'lle Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the OA with 
costs. 
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VERIFICATION 

1 Shri 

aged 	about 	. . 	Years 	at present working as 

who is taking steps in this case, being duly authorized and 

competent to sign this verification, do hereby solemnly affirm and state that 

the statement made in paragraph 

are tie 

to my knowledge and belief those made in paragraph 

ttc - 	l 	
' 	 being matter of records, are -  

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this 	 the day of-2005 at 

Asstt. P 'tmaster Generaj (Legal CeJls) OIo th'Chief Postmaster General, 
N.E. Circle, ShiIlOng-793 001. 


